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@ Do not use if package is damaged
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Mepilex® Up @

Soft silicone foam dressing

Product description
Mepilex Up is a highly conformable dressing that absorbs both low and high viscous

exudates, maintains a moist wound environment and minimises the risk of maceration.

The soft silicone layer (Safetac®) is non-adherent to the moist wound site, but adheres
gently to the dry peri-wound skin. It protects the wound and skin as well as minimises
pain to patients and trauma to wounds and the surrounding skin at dressing removal.

Mepilex Up consists of:

* a soft silicone wound contact layer (Safetac) which is non-adherent
to the moist wound site

¢ aflexible absorbent pad of compressed polyurethane foam
* an outer polyurethane film which is breathable but waterproof

Dressing material content:
Silicone, polyurethane

Indications for use
Mepilex Up is intended for the management of a wide range of exuding wounds in all

healing stages such as chronic wounds e.g. leg ulcers, foot ulcers and pressure ulcers,
and traumatic wounds e.g. skin tears and secondary healing wound.

Precaution(s)

¢ Do not use Mepilex Up on patient and/or user with known hypersensitivity

to the materials/components of the product.

Do not use together with oxidizing agents such as hypochlorite solutions or
hydrogen peroxide.

If you see signs of clinical infection e.g. fever or if the wound or surrounding skin
becomes red, warm or swollen, consult a health care professional for appropriate
treatment.

Do not reuse. If reused performance of the product may deteriorate,

cross contamination may occur.

Sterile. Do not use if sterile barrier is damaged or opened prior to use.
Do not re-sterilise.

Instructions for use @
Mepilex Up can be used by lay persons under the supervision of health care
professionals.

. Cleanse the wound in accordance with clinical practice.

N o=

. Dry the skin surrounding the wound thoroughly.

. Select an appropriate dressing size considering the following: For low exuding
wounds, the dressing should cover the surrounding skin by at least 1 cm for small
wounds and at least 3 cm for large wounds. For moderately to highly exuding wounds,
regardless of wound size, the dressing should cover the surrounding skin by at least
5 cm. The dressing may be cut to suit various wound shapes and locations.

Remove the first release film and apply the adherent side to the wound.

Remove the remaining release film and smooth down the dressing on the skin.

Do not stretch the dressing.

. When necessary, fixate the dressing with a bandage or other fixation.

The dressing change interval may be several days. Change the dressing before it is fully
saturated, at signs of leakage, or as indicated by clinical practice.

Mepilex Up can be used under compression bandaging and in combination with gels.
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Disposal should be handled according to local environmental procedures.

Other information

The polyurethane foam used in the product may change colour to more yellow when
it is exposed to light, air and/or heat. The colour change has no influence on product
properties when used before expiry date.

If any serious incident has occurred in relation to the use of Mepilex Up it should be

reported to Molnlycke Health Care and to your local competent authority.

Mepilex® and Safetac® are registered trademarks of Mdlnlycke Health Care AB.



Mepilex® Up @

Pansement hydrocellulaire siliconé

Description du produit

Mepilex Up est un pansement qui offre une excellente conformabilité et absorbe les
exsudats peu ou fortement visqueux, maintient un milieu humide au niveau de la plaie
et minimise le risque de macération. La couche de silicone souple (Safetac®) n'adhére
pas au site humide de la plaie, mais adhére délicatement a la peau périlésionnelle
seche. Elle protege la plaie et la peau tout en minimisant la douleur des patients et le
traumatisme sur les plaies et la peau périlésionnelle lors du retrait du pansement.

Mepilex Up est composé :

¢ d'un pansement interface siliconé (Safetac) non adhérent au site humide de la plaie,
¢ d'un coussin absorbant, souple, en mousse de polyuréthane compressée,

o d'un film externe en polyuréthane perméable a la vapeur et imperméable a l'eau.

Composition du pansement :
Silicone, polyuréthane

Indications

Mepilex Up est destiné a la prise en charge d’un large éventail de plaies exsudatives
a tous les stades de cicatrisation, telles que plaies chroniques, notamment ulcéres

de jambe, ulcéres du pied et escarres, plaies traumatiques, notamment déchirures

cutanées, et plaies secondaires en cours de cicatrisation.

Précaution(s) d’emploi

¢ Ne pas utiliser le pansement Mepilex Up chez des patients et/ou des utilisateurs
présentant une hypersensibilité connue aux composants du produit.

Ne pas utiliser le produit avec des agents oxydants, tels que les solutions
d’hypochlorite ou le peroxyde d’'hydrogene.

En présence de signes cliniques d'infection, par exemple en présence de fiévre ou
si la plaie ou la peau périlésionnelle devient rouge, chaude ou gonflée, consulter un
professionnel de santé qui prescrira un traitement adapté.

Ne pas réutiliser. S'il est réutilisé, le produit peut perdre de son efficacité et une
contamination croisée peut survenir.

o Stérile. Ne pas utiliser si lemballage stérile est ouvert ou endommagé avant
lutilisation. Ne pas restériliser.

Mode d’emploi

Mepilex Up peut étre utilisé par des particuliers sous la supervision de professionnels
de santé.

1. Nettoyer la plaie selon le protocole clinique en vigueur.
. Sécher soigneusement la peau périlésionnelle.

3. Choisir la taille de pansement appropriée en tenant compte des éléments suivants
: Pour les plaies faiblement exsudatives, le pansement doit recouvrir la peau
périlésionnelle sur au moins 1 cm pour les petites plaies et sur au moins 3 cm pour
les plaies de grande taille. Pour les plaies modérément a hautement exsudatives,
quelle que soit leur taille, le pansement doit recouvrir la peau périlésionnelle sur au
moins 5 cm. Le pansement peut étre découpé et adapté quelles que soient la forme
et la localisation de la plaie.

Retirer le premier feuillet protecteur et appliquer la face adhésive sur la plaie.
Retirer le feuillet protecteur restant, poser et lisser le pansement sur la peau.

Ne pas étirer le pansement.

. Sinécessaire, fixer le pansement avec un bandage ou un autre dispositif de fixation.
La fréquence de renouvellement du pansement peut étre de plusieurs jours. Changer
le pansement avant qu'il ne soit complétement saturé, aux premiers signes de fuites
ou conformément au protocole de soins en vigueur.

Mepilex Up peut étre utilisé sous des bandages compressifs et en association avec
des gels.

L'élimination doit étre effectuée conformément aux normes environnementales

en vigueur.
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Informations complémentaires

La mousse de polyuréthane contenue dans le pansement est susceptible de jaunir
davantage en cas d’exposition a la lumiére, a lair et/ou a la chaleur. Le changement de
couleur n'a pas d'influence sur les propriétés du produit lorsque ce dernier est utilisé
avant la date de péremption.

Tout incident grave intervenant dans le cadre de ['utilisation du pansement Mepilex Up
doit étre signalé a Mélnlycke Health Care ainsi qu‘aux autorités locales compétentes.

Mepilex® et Safetac® sont des marques déposées de Molnlycke Health Care AB.



Mepilex® Up @

Aposito absorbente de espuma cubierto de suave silicona

Descripcion del producto

Mepilex Up es un apésito muy adaptable que absorbe exudados de viscosidad baja

y alta, mantiene himedo el entorno de la heriday reduce el riesgo de maceracion

al minimo. La capa de suave silicona (Safetac®) no se adhiere a la zona himeda de

la herida, sino que se adhiere suavemente a la piel seca que la rodea. Protege la herida
y la piel a la vez que minimiza el dolor a los pacientes y el traumatismo en las heridas y
en la piel perilesional durante la retirada del apésito.

Mepilex Up esta compuesto por:

* una capa de contacto con la lesion de suave silicona (Safetac) que no se adhiere
a la zona hiimeda de la herida;

¢ una almohadilla absorbente de espuma de poliuretano, comprimida y flexible; y
¢ un film posterior de poliuretano, transpirable e impermeable a liquidos.

Composicion del apdsito:
Siliconay poliuretano

Indicaciones de uso

Mepilex Up esta indicado para el tratamiento de una amplia variedad de heridas
exudativas y en todas las fases de cicatrizacion, tales como heridas cronicas

(p. €j., Ulceras en piernas, Ulceras en pies o lesiones por presién) y heridas
traumaticas (p. ej., desgarros cutaneos y cicatrizacion por segunda intencion).

Precauciones

No utilice Mepilex Up en pacientes y/o usuarios con hipersensibilidad conocida
a los componentes/materiales del apdsito.

No utilice junto con agentes oxidantes como soluciones de hipoclorito o peréxido
de hidrogeno.

Si observa signos de infeccion clinica, como fiebre o enrojecimiento, calor o
inflamacion de la lesion o la piel perilesional, consulte a un profesional sanitario
para que le indique un tratamiento adecuado.

No lo reutilice. En caso de reutilizacion, el rendimiento del producto puede
empeorary producirse contaminacién cruzada.

e Estéril. No lo utilice si el envase estéril esta danado o abierto antes de su uso.
No lo esterilice de nuevo.

Instrucciones de uso

Mepilex Up puede utilizarse bajo la supervision de profesionales sanitarios.
. Lave la herida segun la practica clinica.

. Seque bien la piel que rodea la herida.

. Seleccione un tamafio de apésito adecuado teniendo en cuenta lo siguiente:
Para heridas con un nivel de exudado bajo, el apdsito debera sobrepasar al menos
1cm la piel perilesional en el caso de heridas pequenas y al menos 3 cm en el caso
de heridas grandes. Para heridas con un nivel de exudado entre moderado y alto,
independientemente del tamano de la herida, el apdsito debera sobrepasar la piel
perilesional al menos 5 cm. Corte el apdsito para adaptarlo a distintas formas y
localizaciones.

Retire la primera pelicula protectoray coloque el lado adhesivo sobre la herida.

. Retire el resto de la pelicula protectora y alise suavemente el apésito sobre la piel.
No estire el apdsito.

. Si es necesario, sujete el apdsito con una venda u otra fijacion.
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La frecuencia de cambio del apdsito puede ser de varios dias. Cambie el apésito
antes de que esté completamente saturado, si se aprecian signos de fuga o segin
las indicaciones del profesional sanitario.

Mepilex Up puede utilizarse bajo vendajes compresivos y junto con geles.
Debe desecharse respetando los procedimientos medioambientales locales.

Otra informacion

El color de la espuma de poliuretano empleada en el producto puede volverse mas
amarillo si se expone a la luz, al aire o al calor. Este cambio de color no repercute en las
propiedades del producto mientras se utilice antes de la fecha de caducidad.

Cualquier incidente grave producido con el uso de Mepilex Up debe notificarse a
Mélnlycke Health Care y a las autoridades locales competentes.

Mepilex® y Safetac® son marcas registradas de Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Zacht siliconen schuimverband

Productomschrijving

Mepilex Up is een uiterst vormbaar verband dat laag- en hoog-viskeuze exsudaten
absorbeert, de wond vochtig houdt en het risico op verweking minimaliseert. De zachte
siliconenlaag (Safetac®) kleeft niet aan de vochtige wond, maar op een zachte manier
aan de droge huid rondom de wond. Het beschermt de wond en huid, en minimaliseert
pijn bij patiénten en trauma van wonden en de omliggende huid bij verwijdering van het
verband.

Mepilex Up bestaat uit:

e een zachte siliconen wondcontactlaag (Safetac) die niet kleeft aan de vochtige wond
* een flexibel en absorberend wondkussen van samengeperst polyurethaanschuim

¢ een buitenlaag van polyurethaan die ademend maar waterbestendig is

Het verbandmateriaal bevat:
silicone, polyurethaan

Indicaties voor gebruik

Mepilex Up is bedoeld voor de behandeling van een groot aantal exsuderende wonden
in alle genezingsfases, zoals chronische wonden, bv. been-, voet- en drukulcera, en
traumatische wonden, bv. skin tears en secundair genezende wonden.

Voorzorgsmaatregel(en)

Gebruik Mepilex Up niet bij patiénten en/of gebruikers met een bekende
overgevoeligheid voor de materialen/bestanddelen van het product.

Gebruik Mepilex Up niet in combinatie met oxidatiemiddelen, zoals
hypochlorietoplossingen of waterstofperoxide.

Merkt u tekenen van infectie op, zoals koorts of een rode, warme of gezwollen
wond of omliggende huid, neem dan contact op met een zorgverlener voor een
adequate behandeling.

Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Bij hergebruik kan de werking van het product verslechteren
en kan er kruisbesmetting optreden.

Steriel. Niet gebruiken als de binnenverpakking is beschadigd of voor

gebruik is geopend. Niet opnieuw steriliseren.

Gebruiksaanwijzing @
Mepilex Up kan door leken onder toezicht van zorgverleners worden gebruikt.
. Reinig de wond volgens de gangbare klinische praktijk.
. Droog de huid rondom de wond grondig.
. Kies een verband in de juiste maat. Houd daarbij rekening met het volgende:
Bij licht exsuderende wonden moet het verband de omringende huid minimaal 1 cm
bedekken voor kleine wonden en minimaal 3 cm voor grote wonden. Bij matig tot
sterk exsuderende wonden, moet het verband de omringende huid minimaal 5 cm
bedekken, ongeacht de grootte van de wond. Het verband kan op maat worden
geknipt voor verschillende wondvormen en locaties.
Verwijder het eerste schutblad en breng de kleefzijde aan op de wond.
. Verwijder het resterende schutblad en strijk het verband op de huid glad.
Rek het verband niet uit.
. Indien nodig kan het verband met een pleister of ander fixatiemiddel worden
gefixeerd.
Het interval tussen verbandwissels mag meerdere dagen bedragen. Verwissel het
verband voordat het volledig verzadigd is, bij tekenen van lekkage of zoals bepaald
door de klinische praktijk.
Mepilex Up kan worden gebruikt onder een drukverband en in combinatie met gels.

Het afvoeren moet gebeuren in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke
milieuvoorschriften.
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Overige informatie

Het polyurethaanschuim dat voor het verband wordt gebruikt, kan geler worden als het
wordt blootgesteld aan licht, lucht en/of warmte. De kleurverandering verandert de
producteigenschappen niet als het verband wordt gebruikt voor de uiterste vervaldatum.
Als er een ernstig incident in verband met het gebruik van Mepilex Up is opgetreden,
moet dat worden gemeld aan Molnlycke Health Care en aan uw lokale bevoegde
autoriteit.

Mepilex® en Safetac® zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Mélnlycke Health Care AB.
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Skumférband belagt med mjuk silikon

Produktbeskrivning

Mepilex Up &r ett mycket formbart forband som absorberar bade tunn och trogflytande
sérvitska, bibehaller en fuktig sarmll]o och minimerar risken for maceration. Det m]uka
silikonlagret (Safetac®) faster inte pa det fuktiga saromradet, utan faster skonsamt pa
den torra omkringliggande huden. Det skyddar séret och huden och minskar smértan
Poipagenten och vavnadsskadan i sdret samt omkringliggande hud vid borttagning av
orbandet

Mepilex Up bestar av:

ett sarkontaktlager med mjuk silikon (Safetac) som inte faster pa det fuktiga
saromradet

en flexibel absorberande dyna av komprimerat polyuretanskum
en baksidesfilm av polyuretan som andas men &r vattentat

Innehalli forbandsmaterialet:
Silikon, polyuretan

Anvindningsomraden

Mepilex Up ar avsett for behandllng av manga olika typer av vatskande sari alla
lakningsfaser, t.ex. svarlakta sar, bensar, fotsar och trycksar samt traumatiska sar,
t.ex. hudfliksskador och sekundar sarlakning.

Observera

¢ Anvand inte Mepilex Up pa patienter och/eller anvandare med kand éverkanslighet
mot materialen/komponenterna i produkten.

Anvand inte tillsammans med oxiderande &mnen sdsom hypokloritldsningar eller
vateperoxid.

Om du noterar tecken pa klinisk infektion, t.ex. feber eller att saret eller
omkringliggande hud blir réd, varm eller svullen ska du konsultera vardpersonal
angaende [amplig behandling.

Far ej ateranvandas. Om produkten dteranvands kan den ha nedsatt effekt,

och korskontaminering kan forekomma.

e Sterilt. Anvand inte produkten om den sterila barridren ar skadad eller bruten
fore anvandning. Far ej omsteriliseras.

Bruksanvisning

Mepilex Up kan anvandas av lekman under évervakning av kvalificerad vardpersonal.
. Rengér saret i enlighet med kliniska rutiner.

. Torka huden runt saret noggrant.

. Valj lamplig forbandsstorlek med foljande i atanke: For l4tt vatskande sar ska
forbandet tacka den omkringliggande huden med minst 1 cm for sma sar och minst
3 cm for stora sar. For mattligt till kraftigt vatskande sar, oavsett sarstorlek, ska
forbandet tacka den omkringliggande huden med minst 5 cm. Forbandet kan klippas
till for att passa olika sarformer och omraden.

Ta bort den dversta skyddsfilmen och applicera den vidhaftande sidan mot séret.

. Ta sedan bort den aterstaende delen av skyddsfilmen och jamna ut férbandet mot
huden. Strack inte forbandet.

. Vid behov fixera forbandet med en binda eller nagon annan typ av fixering.

Byte av forband kan géras med flera dagars mellanrum. Byt forbandet innan det ar helt
méttat, vid tecken pa lackage eller enligt kliniska rutiner.

Mepilex Up kan anvandas under kompression och tillsammans med geler.
Avfall ska hanteras enligt lokala miljorutiner.
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Ovrig information

Polyuretanskummet som anvénds i produkten kan @ndra férg till en mer gul nyans nar
det exponeras fér ljus, luft och/eller varme. Fargférandringen paverkar inte produktens
egenskaper nar denna anvands fére utgangsdatum.

Om en allvarlig incident med koppling till anvandning av Mepilex Up intréffar ska detta
rapporteras till M6lnlycke Health Care och till ansvarig myndighet.

Mepilex® och Safetac® &r registrerade varuméarken som tilthor Mélnlycke Health Care AB.
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Medicazione in schiuma con strato di contatto in silicone morbido

Descrizione del prodotto

Mepilex Up € una medicazione molto conformabile che assorbe l'essudato sia a bassa
che ad alta viscosita, mantiene un ambiente umido e riduce al minimo il rischio di
macerazione. Lo strato in silicone morbido (Safetac®) non aderisce alla sede umida
della ferita, ma aderisce delicatamente alla cute perilesionale asciutta. Offre protezione
sia alla lesione sia alla cute, riduce al minimo il dolore del paziente e il trauma sulla
lesione e sulla cute perilesionale quando la medicazione viene rimossa.

Mepilex Up & costituita da:

¢ una medicazione di contatto in silicone morbido (Safetac) non aderente alla sede
umida della ferita

¢ un tampone flessibile e assorbente di schiuma di poliuretano compressa
¢ un film esterno in poliuretano traspirante ma impermeabile

Materiali della medicazione:
Silicone, poliuretano

Indicazioni d’'uso

Mepilex Up & pensata per il trattamento di un’ampia gamma di ferite essudanti in tutte
le fasi di guarigione, tra cui lesioni croniche, come ulcere degli arti inferiori, ulcere del
piede e ulcere da pressione, e lesioni traumatiche, come lacerazioni cutanee e ferite in
via di guarigione per seconda intenzione.

Precauzioni

Non utilizzare Mepilex Up in caso di paziente e/o operatore con ipersensibilita
accertata ai materiali/componenti del prodotto.

Non utilizzare in associazione ad agenti ossidativi come soluzioni di ipoclorito o
perossido di idrogeno.

In caso di segni di infezione clinica, come febbre, oppure se la lesione o la cute
perilesionale diventano rosse, calde o gonfie, consultare un medico per un
trattamento appropriato.

Non riutilizzare. IL riutilizzo del prodotto pud comprometterne efficacia
e causare una contaminazione crociata.

¢ Sterile. Non utilizzare se il sistema di barriera sterile & danneggiato o la
confezione é stata aperta prima dell'uso. Non risterilizzare.

Istruzioni per Uuso

Mepilex Up puo essere usato da persone non esperte sotto la supervisione del

personale sanitario.

. Pulire la ferita secondo la consueta pratica clinica.

. Asciugare accuratamente la cute perilesionale.

3. Selezionare la misura idonea della medicazione, tenendo in considerazione quanto
segue: In caso di lesioni scarsamente essudanti, la medicazione deve coprire la cute
perilesionale per almeno 1 cm in caso di lesione di piccole dimensioni e per almeno
3 cm in caso di lesione di grandi dimensioni. In caso di lesioni da moderatamente a
molto essudanti, indipendentemente dalle dimensioni della ferita, la medicazione
deve coprire la cute perilesionale per almeno 5 cm. La medicazione puo essere
tagliata su misura per adattarsi a diverse forme e aree anatomiche.

. Rimuovere la prima pellicola di protezione e applicare il lato aderente sulla ferita.

. Rimuovere la pellicola rimanente e distendere la medicazione sulla cute. Non tendere
la medicazione.

. Se necessario, fissare la medicazione con una benda o altro tipo di fissaggio.

La medicazione puo essere sostituita dopo alcuni giorni. Sostituire la medicazione prima

che sia completamente satura, in presenza di perdite oppure secondo quanto indicato

dalla pratica clinica.

Mepilex Up puo essere utilizzata sotto bendaggi compressivi e in associazione a gel.

Effettuare lo smaltimento secondo le procedure locali in materia di tutela dellambiente.
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Altre informazioni

La schiuma di poliuretano utilizzata nel prodotto puo cambiare colore ingiallendo
quando viene esposta a luce, aria e/o calore. La variazione di colore non influisce sulle
proprieta del prodotto, se utilizzato entro la data di scadenza.

Eventuali gravi incidenti in relazione all'uso di Mepilex Up devono essere segnalati a
Malnlycke Health Care e alle autorita locali competenti.

Mepilex® e Safetac® sono marchi registrati di Mélnlycke Health Care AB.
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Pehmesd silikoninen vaahtosidos

Tuotekuvaus

Mepilex Up on erittdin mukautuva sidos, joka imee seka matala- ettd korkeaviskoosista
eritettd, yllapitad kosteaa haavaymparistod ja minimoi maseraatioriskin. Pehmea
silikonikerros (Safetac®) ei tartu kosteaan haavapintaan, mutta kiinnittyy hellavaraisesti
haavaa ympardivaan kuivaan ihoon. Se vahentaa potilaan tuntemaa kipua seka haavalle
ja sita ymparoivalle iholle aiheutuvia vaurioita sidoksen vaihdon yhteydessa.

Mepilex Up koostuu

* pehmeésti silikonisesta haavan kontaktipinnasta (Safetac), joka ei tartu
kosteaan haavapintaan

¢ joustavasta, imukykyisestd, kokoonpuristetusta polyuretaanivaahdosta
¢ seka hengittavasta, mutta vedenkestavasta polyuretaanikalvosta

Sidoksen sisaltamat materiaalit:
Silikoni, polyuretaani

Kayttoaiheet

Mepilex Up on tarkoitettu monenlaisiin erittaviin haavoihin kaikissa paranemisen
vaiheissa, esimerkiksi kroonisiin haavoihin, kuten saari-, jalka- ja painehaavoihin,
seka traumaattisiin haavoihin, esim. ihon repeamiin ja sekundaarisesti paraneviin
haavoihin.

Varotoimet

Mepilex Up -sidosta ei saa kayttaa potilailla, joiden tiedetaan olevan allergisia
tuotteen materiaaleille/komponenteille.

kanssa.

Jos havaitset kliinisen infektion merkkeja, kuten kuumetta, tai haava muuttuu
punaiseksi, kuumottaa tai turpoaa, ota yhteytta terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen
asianmukaista hoitoa varten.

Ala kayta tuotetta uudelleen. Uudelleen kéytettdessa tuotteen toimintakyky voi
heikentya ja ristikontaminaatiota esiintya.

Al kayta yhdessa hapettavien aineiden, kuten hypokloriittiliuosten tai vetyperoksidin,

o Steriili. Tuotetta ei saa kayttaa, jos steriili sisapakkaus on vaurioitunut tai
avattu ennen kayttod. Ala steriloi uudelleen.

Kayttoohjeet

Maallikot voivat kayttaa Mepilex Up -sidosta terveydenhoidon ammattilaisten
valvonnassa.

. Puhdista haava kliinisen kaytannon mukaisesti.
. Kuivaa haavaa ymparéiva iho huolellisesti.

. Valitse sopiva sidoskoko seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti: Vahan erittavissa
haavoissa sidoksen tulee peittad haavaa ympardivaa ihoa vahintaan 1 cm pienissa
haavoissa ja vahintaan 3 cm suurissa haavoissa. Kohtalaisesti tai runsaasti
erittdvissa haavoissa sidoksen tulisi peittda haavaa ymparoivaa ihoa vahintaan
5 cm haavan koosta riippumatta. Sidosta voidaan leikata sopivaksi erimuotoisiin
ja eri paikoissa sijaitseviin haavoihin.

. Irrota ensimmainen suojakalvo ja aseta kiinnittyva puoli haavaan.

. Poista jaljell3 oleva suojakalvo ja tasoita sidos tasaisesti iholle. Ald venyta sidosta.

Tarvittaessa sidos voidaan kiinnittda paikalleen sideharsolla tai muulla siteella.

Sidoksen vaihtovali voi olla useita paivid. Vaihda sidos ennen kuin se on imeytynyt
tayteen, alkaa vuotaa tai hoitokaytannén mukaan.

Mepilex Up -sidosta voidaan kayttda yhdessa kompressiosidosten ja geelien kanssa.
Tuotteen havittaminen tulee tehda paikallisten ymparistémaaraysten mukaisesti.
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Muita tietoja

Tuotteessa kaytetty polyuretaanivaahto voi muuttua variltaan keltaisemmaksi
altistuessaan valolle, ilmalle ja/tai kuumuudelle. Varinmuutos ei vaikuta tuotteen
ominaisuuksiin, kun tuote kdytetadn ennen viimeista kayttopaivaa.

Jos Mepilex Up -sidoksen kayton yhteydessa ilmenee vakavia haittavaikutuksia,
siitd on ilmoitettava Mélnlycke Health Carelle ja paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle
viranomaiselle.

Mepilex® ja Safetac® ovat Mélnlycke Health Care AB:n rekisterdityja tavaramerkkeja.
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Penso em espuma de silicone suave

Descricao do produto

0 Mepilex Up é um penso extremamente adaptavel que absorve tanto o exsudado
viscoso como o normal e mantém o ambiente da ferida himido, minimizando o risco
de maceragao. A camada de silicone suave (Safetac®) ndo é aderente ao local da ferida
himido, mas adere suavemente a pele seca da periferida. Protege a ferida e a pele e
minimiza a dor dos pacientes e o trauma nas feridas e na pele circundante aquando da
remocao do penso.

0 Mepilex Up é composto por:
* uma camada de contacto com a ferida em silicone suave (Safetac) que ndo é aderente
ao local da ferida hdmido

um penso absorvente flexivel em espuma de poliuretano comprimida
uma pelicula exterior de poliuretano que é respiravel mas a prova de agua

Composicao do penso:
Silicone, poliuretano

Indicacdes de utilizacao

0 Mepilex Up destina-se ao tratamento de uma vasta gama de feridas com exsudado
em todas as fases de cicatrizacdo, tais como feridas cronicas, por exemplo, tlceras
das pernas, Ulceras dos pés e Ulceras de pressao e feridas traumaticas, por exemplo,
rasgoes na pele e ferida de cicatrizaco secundaria.

Precaucoes

Nao utilize o Mepilex Up em pacientes e/ou utilizadores com hipersensibilidade
conhecida aos materiais/componentes do produto.

Nao utilize em conjunto com agentes oxidantes, tais como solucdes de hipoclorito ou
perdxido de hidrogénio.

Se identificar sinais de infecao clinica, por exemplo, febre, ou se a ferida ou a pele
circundante ficar vermelha, quente ou com edema, consulte um profissional de
cuidados de salde para obter um tratamento adequado.

N3o reutilize. Se reutilizado, 0 desempenho do produto podera deteriorar-se

e poderd ocorrer contaminacdo cruzada.

o Estéril. Nao utilize caso a barreira estéril esteja danificada ou aberta antes da
utilizacdo. Nao volte a esterilizar.

Instrucdes de utilizacao

0 Mepilex Up pode ser utilizado por leigos sob a supervisao de profissionais de
cuidados de satde.

. Limpe a ferida de acordo com a pratica clinica.
. Seque bem a pele circundante da ferida.

. Selecione um tamanho de penso adequado, tendo em consideracao o seguinte:
Para feridas com exsudado reduzido, o penso deve cobrir a pele circundante em,
pelo menos, 1 ¢cm para feridas pequenas e, pelo menos, 3 cm para feridas grandes.
Para feridas com exsudado moderado a elevado, independentemente do tamanho
da ferida, o penso deve cobrir a pele circundante em, pelo menos, 5 cm. O penso
pode ser recortado para se adaptar a varias formas e locais de feridas.

. Retire a pelicula protetora inicial e aplique o lado aderente na ferida.
. Remova a restante pelicula protetora e alise o penso na pele. Nao estique o penso.
. Quando necessario, fixe 0 penso com uma ligadura ou outro método de fixacao.

0 penso pode ser mudado em intervalos de varios dias. Mude o penso antes de este
estar completamente saturado, se existirem sinais de fugas ou conforme indicado
pela pratica clinica.

0 Mepilex Up pode ser utilizado sob ligaduras de compressao e em combinagao
com geles.

A eliminacdo devera atender aos procedimentos ambientais locais.
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Outras informacoes

A espuma de poliuretano utilizada no produto podera mudar de cor, para mais
amarelado, quando exposta a luz, ao ar e/ou ao calor. A alteracdo na cor nao influencia
as propriedades do produto quando utilizado antes do final da data de validade.

Caso tenha ocorrido algum incidente grave relacionado com a utilizacao do Mepilex
Up, o mesmo devera ser comunicado a Mélnlycke Health Care e as autoridades locais
competentes.

Mepilex® e Safetac® sao marcas comerciais registadas da Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Blgd skumbandage af silikone

Produktbeskrivelse

Mepilex Up er en meget formbar bandage, der absorberer bade lav- og hgjviskast
ekssudat, bevarer et fugtigt sérhelingsmiljg og minimerer risikoen for maceration.
Det blgde silikonelag (Safetac®) kleeber ikke til det fugtige sarsted, men klaeber blidt
til den terre hud omkring saret Det beskytter séret og huden samt minimerer smerte
hos patienter og traume p& séret og den omkringliggende hud ved bandageskift.

Mepilex Up bestar af:

« et sarkontaktlag af bled silikone (Safetac), som ikke klaeber til det fugtige sarsted
¢ en fleksibel, absorberende pude af komprimeret polyuretanskum

« en ydre polyuretanfilm, der er 8ndbar, men vandteet

Bandagens materialeindhold:
Silikone, polyuretan

Indikationer for anvendelse

Mepilex Up er beregnet til behandllng afen lang raekke vaeskende sar i alle
helingsstadier sdsom kroniske sar f.eks. bensar, fodsar og tryksar, og traumesar, f.eks.
rifter og sekundeert ophelende sar.

Forholdsregler

* Mepilex Up ma ikke anvendes til patienter og/eller brugere med kendt overfglsomhed
over for de materialer/bestanddele, der indgar i produktet.

M3 ikke bruges sammen med oxiderende midler som f.eks. hypochloritoplgsninger
eller hydrogenperoxid.

Hvis der iagttages tegn pa klinisk infektion, f.eks. feber eller hvis saret eller det
omkringliggende hudomrade bliver rgdt, varmt eller haevet, skal du kontakte
sundhedsfagligt personale vedrgrende passende behandling.

Ma ikke genbruges. Hvis produktet bruges flere gange, kan dets effektivitet blive
nedsat, og der kan forekomme krydskontamination.

Steril. M3 ikke anvendes, hvis sterilbarrieren er beskadiget eller har vaeret

abnet for anvendelse. Ma ikke resteriliseres.

Brugervejledning @
Mepilex Up kan bruges af ikke-fagpersoner under tilsyn af sundhedspersonale.

. Rens saret i henhold til de kliniske retningslinjer.

. Ter huden omkring saret grundigt.

. Veelg en passende bandagestgrrelse, hvor der tages hgjde for falgende:
Ved let vaeskende sar skal bandagen daekke den omkringliggende hud med
mindst 1 cm for sma sar og med mindst 3 cm for store sar. Ved moderat til
kraftigt veeskende sar, uanset sarets storrelse, skal bandagen daekke den
omkringliggende hud med mindst 5 cm. Bandagen kan klippes til, sa den
passer til forskellige sarformer og placeringsomrader.

Fjern den forste beskyttelsesfilm, og pafer bandagen med den kleebende side
mod saret.

. Fjern den resterende beskyttelsesfilm, og udglat bandagen mod huden.
Straek ikke bandagen.

. Hvis det er ngdvendigt, kan bandagen fikseres med en bandage eller anden fiksering.

Der kan ga flere dage mellem skift af bandagen. Skift bandagen, inden den er helt
meaettet, ved tegn pa laekage eller i henhold til klinisk praksis.

Mepilex Up kan anvendes under kompressionsbandager og sammen med geler.
Bortskaffelse skal ske i henhold til lokale miljgmaessige procedurer.
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Andre oplysninger

Det polyuretanskum, der anvendes i produktet, kan skifte farve til en mere gullig farve
nar det udsaettes for lys, luft og/eller varme. Farveaendringen har ingen indflydelse pa
produktets egenskaber, nar blot det anvendes fgr udlgbsdatoen.

Enhver alvorlig haendelse relateret til brugen af Mepilex Up skal rapporteres til
Molnlycke Health Care og til dine lokale, kompetente myndigheder.

Mepilex® og Safetac® er registrerede varemaerker, som tilhgrer Molnlycke Health Care AB
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Appwdeg eniBepa pAAAKAG GIMKOVNG

Nepypagn npoiovrog

To Mepilex Up eivat éva Suaitepa npooappozopevo eniBepa nou anoppo@d 1600 Tig
ALy6TEPO 000 KaL TLG NEPLOOBTEPD LEWBELG EKKPLOELG, Blatnpei uypo To neptBaAiov Tou
TPAUKATOG Kat eAaxtoTonote Tov Kivduvo StaBpoxng. To paAako otpapa okovng
(Safetac®] 5ev npookoMarat oTo Uypo onpeio Tou TpaupaTog, al\d npockoMarat anaka
070 0TEYVO NEPUpaupaTLko déppa. pootatevet To Tpaupa Kat To Séppa kat eaxtoTonotel
TOV NOVO TwV acBEVGV Kat TV NPOKANGN TPauHATLOPoU OTIG NANYEG Kal 0T NapaKeipevo
S€ppa Kata TNV agaipeon Tou eMtBEPATOG.

To Mepilex Up anoteAeirat ané:

* £€va PaAaKo OTp@UA ENAPNG TPAUATOG aNd GLAKGVN (Safetac) pn kKoMNTKG GTO UYPO
onpeio Tou TpatpaTog

* £va eUKAPNTO, ANOPPOPNTLKO KAl CUHMLECHEVO appmOEG eniBepa noAuoupeBavng
* pla eEwTeplkn PepBpavn noAuoupeBavng, n onola eivat agpodianepath alAa adiaBpoxn

TuoTaTika UAkoU entBépaTog:
ZAkovn, noAuoupeBavn

Evdeieig xpnong

To Mepilex Up npoopizetat yia Tn dLaxeiplon PeyaAou pacuaTog TPaupaTwy He EKKPLOELG
o€ OAa Ta oTadLa ENOUAWONG, ONWG XPOVLIEG MANYEG, M.X. EAKN KATW AKpwY, EAKN NEAPATWV
Kat EAKN KaTakAong kat nAnyég anéd Tpatpara n.x. TPAuHaTike pngeLg d€ppaTog Kat
SeuTEPOYEVNG ENOUAWON TPAUHATOG.

NpoguAagelg

Mnv xpnotponoteire o Mepilex Up o aoBevn n/kat o xpnotn pe yvwotn
UﬂEpEUCIernUlCI ata U)\lKCl/OTOlXElCI TOoU ﬂpOlOVTOC

Mnv xpnoponoteire 1o Mepilex Up pazi pe napayovieg o€eidwong 6nwg unoxiwptadn
SlaAUpaTa n unepogeidlo Tou UdPOYOVOU.

Eav napatnpnoete evdei&elg KAWVIKNG HOAUVONG, N.X. NUPETO M €AV TO Tpalpa 1o
napakeipevo déppa napoustacel epubpoTnta, zeotabel n npnoTel, cupBouleuTeite
€vav enayyeAaria vyeiag yla Tnv KatdAANAN avTLpET@MLON.

Na pnv enavaxpnotponoleitat. Ze nepintwon enavaxpnotyonoinong, n anédoon

TOU NpolovTog pnopel va petwBel kat va npokAnBel dlactaupoUpevn HoAuvon.

¢ Anootelpwpévo. Na pn xpnotgonoleitat eav o anooTEPWHEVOG PPAYHOG EXEL
unooTel Znpia n éxet avolxBel npv and Tn xpnon. Na pnv enavanooTelpaveTat.

0dnyieg xpnong

To Mepilex Up pnopet va xpnotponotnBet anod pn etdtkoug unod Tnv eniBAeyn

£MAYYEAUATIQV TOU KAGOOU TNG UYELAG.

. KaBapioTe T0 Tpalpa oUP@wva Pe TNV KAWLKN NPAKTIKA.

. LTEYVAOTE KaAd To déppa nou neptBAMeL To Tpalpa.

En\é€re To kataAnAo péyeBog entBéparog, AapBavovtag unoyn Ta akoAouba:

[a Tpatpata xapnhou e€dphpaTog, To eniBepa NpéneL va KaAUNTEeL To nepLBaiiov

OépHa kata Toukaxtatov 1 cm yia Pikpd TpaUpata kat 3 cm ya peyaAa Tpaduata.

Te TpapaTa He PETPLO £0G UPNASG BaBud e€10pmpaTog, avegaptnta anod 1o peyeBog

TOU Tpaupatog, To eniBepa Npénet va KaAUNTEL To NepBAMov OEpa KaTd TOUAGXLOTOV

5 cm. To eniBepa propei va Konet yua va NpooappoaTel oe dlapopa oxnpara Kat

6&0e1G TpaupaATwWY.

AQalp€0TE TNV NPOTN NPOOTATEUTIKN PEUBPAVN Kal EQAPHOCTE TNV AUTOKOAANTN

nAgupa otnv NAnyn.

. Apaipéate TNV uNdAoLNN NPOCTATEUTIKN HEPBPAvN Kat eNKOANOTE anaAd Ta akpa
oto 6éppa. Mnv TevrwveTe To eniBepa.

. ‘Otav eivat avaykaio, unopeire va otaBeponotnoete 1o enibepa pe enideopo n Mo
HE€oo oTaBeponoinong.

To eniBepa pnopei va aMaxBei petd and apkeTég npépeg. ANazeTe 1o eniBepa npwv

SlanoTloTel NARPWG, GV NAPATNPAGETE ONUELa dLappong, n ONwe evdeikvutal ano Tnv

KAWLKA NPAKTLKA.

To Mepilex Up pnopet va xpnotponotnBet pe eAaoTikd enidecpo Kat o cuvouaopo e YEAN.

H anoppupn npénet va yivetat oUpQwva Pe Toug Tonkoug NePLBAMOVTIKOUG Kavoviapoug.
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Aownég nAnpogopieg

0 appdg noAuoupeBavng nou xpnatponoleitat aTo NPolov evOEXeTAL va AAAEEL XpwHa
KaL va KUTpLVioeL NepLoooTepo, OTav eKTeBEL 0TO NAAKO GG, Tov agpa n/kat oe BeppoTnTa.
H petaBoAn Tou xpwpaTog Oev ENNPEAZEL TLG LOLOTNTEG TOU NPOLOVTOG, EPOGOV QUTO
XpNoLdonoleirat npwv Tnv npepopnvia AEng Tou.

Ye nepintwon coBapol neplotarikou oe oxéon We Tn xpnon Tou Mepilex Up, auté Ba
npéneLva avagépetat otn Molnlycke Health Care kat otnv Tontkn appodia apxn.

Ta Mepilex® and Safetac® eivat onpara karareBevra Tng Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Opatrunek z miekkiej pianki z silikonowa warstwa kontaktowa

Opis produktu

Mepilex Up to bardzo wygodny opatrunek, ktéry pochtania zaréwno wysiek o niskiej,

jak i wysokiej lepkosci oraz utrzymuije wilgotnosc w ranie i zmniejsza ryzyko maceracji.
Miekka warstwa silikonu (Safetac®) nie przywiera do wilgotnego miejsca rany, lecz
delikatnie przylega do suchej skory wokot niej. Chroni rane i skore, a takze minimalizuje
bél u pacjentéw oraz urazy rany i otaczajacej skory podczas usuwania opatrunku.

Mepilex Up sktada sie z:

« miekkiej silikonowej warstwy kontaktowej (Safetac), ktéra nie przylega
do wilgotnego miejsca rany

¢ elastycznej, chtonnej warstwy ze sprasowanej pianki poliuretanowej
* zewnetrznej paroprzepuszczalnej i wodoodpornej btony poliuretanowej

Sktad opatrunku:
silikon, poliuretan

Wskazania do stosowania

Opatrunek Mepilex Up jest przeznaczony do leczenia szerokiego zakresu ran z
wysiekiem na wszystkich etapach gojenia, takich jak rany przewlekte, np. owrzodzenia
konczyn dolnych, owrzodzenia stdp, odlezyny oraz rany pourazowe, np. rozdarcia skory
oraz wtérnie gojaca sie rana.

Srodki ostroznosci

¢ Nie nalezy stosowa¢ Mepilex Up u pacjentéw i/lub uzytkownikéw ze stwierdzona
nadwrazliwoscia na materiaty/sktadniki produktu.

Nie wolno stosowac opatrunku tacznie ze $rodkami utleniajacymi, jak np. roztwory
podchlorynéw lub nadtlenku wodoru.

W przypadku pojawienia sie oznak infekcji, np. goraczki, zaczerwienienia lub obrzeku
rany / otaczajacej skory, zwiekszonej cieptoty ciata, nalezy skonsultowac sie z
wykwalifikowanym personelem medycznym w celu podjecia wtasciwego leczenia.
Nie uzywac¢ ponownie. W przypadku ponownego uzycia, dziatanie produktu moze ulec
pogorszeniu; moze rowniez wystapic zakazenie krzyzowe.

* Sterylny. Nie stosowac¢ w przypadku, gdy sterylne opakowanie zostato wczesniej
otwarte lub uszkodzone. Nie sterylizowa¢ ponownie.

Instrukcja uzywania

Mepilex Up moze by¢ uzywany przez inne osoby pod nadzorem pracownikow stuzby

zdrowia.

. Oczyscic rane zgodnie z praktyka kliniczna.

. Doktadnie osuszy¢ skore wokot rany.

3. Dobra¢ odpowiednia wielkos¢ opatrunku, biorac pod uwage nastepujace kwestie:
W przypadku ran o matym wysieku opatrunek powinien zachodzic na otaczajaca skore
na co najmniej 1 cm w przypadku ran matych oraz na co najmniej 3 cm w przypadku
ran duzych. W przypadku ran o umiarkowanym i duzym wysieku, niezaleznie od
wielkosci rany, opatrunek powinien zachodzi¢ na otaczajaca skore na co najmniej
5 cm. Opatrunek mozna przyciac, dopasowujac go do ksztattu i umiejscowienia rany.

. Usuna¢ érodkowa folie zabezpieczajaca i zaaplikowac opatrunek strona przylepna

do rany.

Usuna¢ pozostata folie i wygtadzic¢ brzegi opatrunku na skorze. Nie naciagac¢

opatrunku.

. W razie potrzeby opatrunek mozna dodatkowo zabezpieczy¢ i ustabilizowac za
pomoca bandaza lub innej metody.

Opatrunek nalezy wymieniac co kilka dni. Zmieni¢ opatrunek zanim w petni nasiaknie,

jesli widoczne sa $lady wyciekéw lub wedtug wskazan praktyki klinicznej.

Opatrunek Mepilex Up moze by¢ stosowany w potaczeniu z kompresjoterapia oraz z

zelami.

Utylizacja powinna by¢ przeprowadzona zgodnie z lokalnie obowiazujacymi procedurami.
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Informacje dodatkowe

Pianka poliuretanowa zastosowana w opatrunku moze zmieniac zabarwienie na bardziej
26tte, pod wptywem ekspozycji na dziatanie Swiatta, powietrza i/lub ciepta. Zmiana
zabarwienia nie ma wptywu na wtasciwosci produktu, jezeli jest on uzywany przed
uptywem daty waznosci.

Wszelkie zdarzenia niepozadane zwiazane z Mepilex Up nalezy zgtaszac firmie
Mélnlycke Health Care oraz do wtasciwych wtadz lokalnych.

Mepilex® i Safetac® sa zarejestrowanymi znakami towarowymi firmy
Molnlycke Health Care AB
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Kryti z mékké silikonové pény

Popis vyrobku

Mepilex Up je velmi pohodlne kryti, které absorbuje exsudat nizké i vysoké viskozity,
udrzuje vlhké prostredi rany a mlnlmallzu]e riziko macerace. Mékka silikonova vrstva
[Safetac®] neprilne k vihké plose rany, jemné vSak prilehne k suché kazi v okoli rany.
Chrani ranu i kiizi a sou¢asné minimalizuje u pacientd bolest a trauma v rané a jejim
okoli pFi odstranovani kryti.

Mepilex Up se sklada z:

« mékkého silikonového kontaktniho kryti na rany (Safetac),
které neprilne k vlhké plose rany

¢ pruzného savého polstarku ze stlacené polyuretanové pény
¢ svrchni polyuretanové félie, ktera je prody$na a vodéodolna

Slozenf kryti:
silikon, polyuretan

Indikace pouziti

Kryti Mepilex Up je uréeno k oSetrovani Siroké skaly exsudujicich ran ve véech stadiich
hojent, jako jsou chronické rany, napr. bércové viedy, viedy na nohou, dekubity a
traumatické rany, napr. trzna poranéni kize a sekundarni hojeni ran.

Preventivni opatfeni
Kryti Mepilex Up nepouzivejte u pacientli nebo uzivateld se znamou precitlivélosti na
materialy/slozky vyrobku.

Nepouzivejte spolecné s oxida¢nimi Cinidly, jako jsou roztoky chlornanu nebo peroxidu
vodiku.

Pokud zjistite znamky klinické infekce, jako je napf. horecka, nebo jsou-li réna a okolni
kizZe zarudlé, zapalené nebo oteklé, poradte se s lékafem o Vhodné [é&bé.
NepouZivejte opakované. Pri opakovaném pouZiti se vlastnosti vyrobku mohou zhorsit
amuze dojit ke kiizové kontaminaci.

Sterilni. Nepouzivejte, pokud je sterilni bariéra pred pouzitim poskozena nebo
otevrena. Nesterilizujte opakované.

Pokyny k pouziti @
Kryti Mepilex Up mohou pouzivat laici pod dohledem kvalifikovaného zdravotnika.
. Ranu vycistéte podle zavedené klinické praxe.
. Kazi kolem réany dikladné osuste.
. Vyberte spravnou velikost krytl U slabé EXSudLI]ICICh ran by mélo kryti presahovat
ranu a okolni kiiZi nejméné o 1 cm u malych ran a nejméné o 3 cm u velkych ran.
U stredné az silné exsudujicich ran by melo kryti presahovat ranu a okolni k{zi
nejméné o 5 cm bez ohledu na velikost rany. Kryti lze podle potfeby zastFihnout a
pFizpdsobit tvaru a umisténi rany.
Qdstrante z kryti prvni snimatelnou félii a priloZte je prilnavou stranou na ranu.
. Odstrafte z kryti zbyvajici snimatelnou folii a okraje kryti na kizi vyhladte.

Kryti nenatahujte.
6.V pripadé potreby kryti zafixujte obvazem nebo jinym fixacnim prostredkem.
Interval vymény kryti mdze byt i nékolik dni. Vyménu kryti provadéjte dfive, nez je
plné saturované, pri znamkach prosakovani, nebo jak je indikovano podle zavedené
klinické praxe.
Kryti Mepilex Up mize byt pouzito pod kompresnimi bandazemi a v kombinaci s gely.
Likvidace by méla probihat podle platnych predpisti na ochranu Zivotniho prostredi.
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Dalsi informace

Polyuretanova péna pouzita ve vyrobku mize plsobenim svétla, vzduchu nebo tepla
zmeénit barvu na Zlutéjsi. Zména barvy nema zadny vliv na vlastnosti vyrobku, pokud
bude pouzit do data exspirace.

Pokud dojde k zavazné nezadouci prihodé v souvislosti s pouzitim kryti Mepilex Up, je
nutno ji oznamit spolecnosti Mélnlycke Health Care a prislusnému mistnimu organu.

Mepilex® a Safetac® jsou registrovanymi ochrannymi znamkami spole¢nosti
Mélnlycke Health Care AB.
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Lagy szilikonhabos kotszer

Termékleiras

A Mepilex Up kivaloan alakithato kotszer, amely a kis és nagy viszkozitasu sebvaladékot
egyarant magaba szivja, nedvesen tartja a sebet, és minimalisra csékkenti a maceracié
kockazatat. A lagy szilikonréteg (Safetac®) nem ragad a nedves sebbe, de finoman tapad
a seb kériili borhoz. Védi a sebet és a bort, eltavolitasakor pedig minimalis a beteg
fajdalma, valamint a sebet és a kdrnyez6 bért éré trauma.

A Mepilex Up a kovetkezokbdl all:

« lagy szilikon sebfedd réteg (Safetac), amely nem ragad a nedves sebbe
o tomoritett poliuretdn habbol késziilt rugalmas nedvszivé parna

o légateresztd, de vizhatlan kiils6 poliuretan filmréteg

A kétszer anyagosszetétele:
szilikon, poliuretan

Felhasznalasi javallatok

A Mepilex Up szamos kiilonféle tipust valadékozo seb kezelésére szolgal, barmely
gyogyulasi stadiumban. Ezek lehetnek kronikus sebek — példaul labszar- és labfekélyek,
felfekvések -, valamint traumas sebek, példaul bérsérilések és per secundam gyégyuld
sebek.

Ovintézkedés(ek)

Ne hasznalja a Mepilex Up kotszert olyan betegek és/vagy felhasznaldk esetében,
akiknél ismert a termék anyagaival/komponenseivel szembeni tilérzékenység.
A kotszer nem hasznalhaté oxidaldszerekkel, példaul hipokloritoldattal vagy
hidrogén-peroxiddal egyiitt.

Klinikai fert6zés jelei, példaul laz, illetve a seb vagy a kérnyez6 bér vordsessé,
meleggé vagy duzzadtta valasa esetén forduljon egészségiigyi szakemberhez a
megfeleld kezelés érdekében.

Ne hasznalja fel t6bbszor ugyanazt a terméket! [smételt felhasznalas esetén a
termék mindsége romolhat, és keresztfert6zés léphet fel.

Steril. Ne hasznalja fel a terméket, ha a steril gat sérilt, vagy a felhasznalast
megelézéen kinyilt. Tilos Ujrasterilizalni!

Hasznalati utasitas @
A Mepilex Up laikus személyek altali, egészségligyi szakemberek felligyelete melle!
hasznalatra szolgal.

. Tisztitsa meg a sebet a klinikai gyakorlatnak megfelelGen.

. Gondosan szaritsa meg a seb koriili bort.

. Valasszon megfeleld méretl kétszert, figyelembe véve a kdvetkezoket: Enyhén
valadékozd sebek esetén a kotszernek kis sebek esetén legalabb 1 cm, nagy sebek
esetén legaldbb 3 cm szélességben kell fednie a kdrnyezé bért. Kézepesen vagy
erésen valadékozo seb esetén a kotszernek a seb méretétdl fliggetlendil legalabb
5 cm szélességben kell fednie a kérnyezé bort. A kotszer a seb alakjanak és
elhelyezkedésenek megfeleléen méretre vaghato.

Tavolitsa el az els6 védGfoliat, és ontapadds oldalaval helyezze a sebre a kétszert.
Tavolitsa el a tovabbi védéfoliat, és simitsa ra a kotszert a bérre. Ne nydjtsa meg a
kétszert.

6. A kotszer szlikség esetén kotéssel vagy egyéb maddon is rogzithetd.

A kdtszert néhany naponta cserélni kell. Cserélje ki a kotszert annak telitédése el6tt
vagy szivargas jelei esetén, illetve a klinikai gyakorlatnak megfelelden.

A Mepilex Up kompresszids kétés alatt és géllel egyiitt is alkalmazhato.

Aterméket a helyi kornyezetvédelmi eléirdsoknak megfelelden kell artalmatlanitani.
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Tovabbi informaciok

A termékhez hasznalt poliuretan hab fény, levegd, illetve h6 hatdsara megsargulhat. Ez
a szinelvaltozas a lejarati datum elGtt torténd felhasznalas esetén nem befolyasolja a
termék tulajdonsagait.

A Mepilex Up termékkel kapcsolatos minden sulyos varatlan eseményt jelenteni kell a
Malnlycke Health Care és az illetékes helyi hatdsag felé.

A Mepilex® és a Safetac® a Mélnlycke Health Care AB bejegyzett védjegyei.
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Myk skumbandasje med silikon

Produktbeskrivelse

Mepilex Up er en sveert fayelig bandasje som absorberer s8rvaeske med bade hgy og lav
viskositet, opprettholder et fuktig sarmiljg og minimerer faren for maserasjon. Det myke
silikonlaget (Safetac®) hefter ikke til det fuktige sarstedet, men fester seg skansomt til
den tgrre huden rundt saret. Det minimerer smerte hos pasienten og skade pa séret og
den omkringliggende huden nér bandasjen fiernes.

Mepilex Up bestar av:

« et sarkontaktlag i mykt silikon (Safetac) som ikke fester seg til det fuktige sarstedet
¢ en fleksibel og absorberende pute av komprimert polyuretanskum

* en pustende og vanntett ytterfilm i polyuretan, som er pustende og vanntett

Innhold:
Silikon, polyuretan

Bruksomrader

Mepilex Up er beregnet for behandlmg av en rekke vaeskende sarialle hellngsfaser
som kroniske sar, for eksempel leggsar fotsar og trykksar samt traumatiske sar som
hudflenger og sekundeertilhelende sar.

Forholdsregler

e Ikke bruk Mepilex Up pd pasienter og/eller brukere med kjent overfalsomhet overfor
produktets materialer/komponenter.

Skal ikke brukes sammen med oksiderende stoffer som hypoklorittlgsninger eller
hydrogenperoksid.

Radfer deg med helsepersonell for passende behandling hvis du ser tegn pa klinisk
infeksjon, f.eks. feber, eller hvis saret eller den omkringliggende huden blir red, varm
eller opphovnet.

Skal ikke gjenbrukes. Dersom produktet brukes om igjen, kan bandasjens
egenskaper forringes, og krysskontaminering kan forekomme.

Steril. Skal ikke brukes hvis den sterile barrieren er skadet eller

apnet fgr bruk. Skal ikke resteriliseres.

Bruksanvisning @
Mepilex Up kan brukes av lekpersoner under tilsyn av helsepersonell.

. Rengjer séret i henhold til klinisk praksis.

. Terk huden rundt saret grundig.

. Velg en egnet bandasjestgrrelse og vurder falgende: Til lite veeskende sar skal
bandasjen dekke minst 1 cm av den omkringliggende huden for sma sar og minst
3 cm for store sar. Til moderat til sveert vaeskende sar, uavhengig av sarstarrelse,
skal bandasjen dekke minst 5 cm av den omkringliggende huden. Bandasjen kan
klippes for & tilpasses ulike sarformer og -omrader.

Fjern den forste releasefilmen, og legg den heftende siden mot saret.

. Fjern resten av releasefilmen, og glatt ned bandasjen mot huden.
Ikke strekk bandasjen.

. Fest om ngdvendig bandasjen med en forbinding eller annen fiksering.

Intervallet mellom bandaslesklft kan vaere flere dager. Bandasjen m3 byttes for den er
helt mettet, ved tegn pa lekkasje, eller som indikert av klinisk praksis.

Mepilex Up kan brukes under kompresjonsbandasje og i kombinasjon med gel.
Kasseres i samsvar med lokale miljgprosedyrer.
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Annen informasjon

Polyuretanskummet som er brukt i produktet, kan skifte farge til & bli mer gulaktig 1 nar
det eksponeres for lys, luft og/eller varme. Fargeendringen har ingen innvirkning pa
produktegenskapene ved bruk fgr utlepsdatoen.

Hvis det oppstér bivirkninger i forbindelse med bruk av Mepilex Up, skal det rapporteres
til Molnlycke Health Care og lokale myndigheter.

Mepilex® og Safetac® er registrerte varemerker for Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Mehka obloga iz silikonske pene

Opis izdelka

Mepilex Up je izijemno prilagodljiva obloga, ki vpija malo in tudi zelo viskozne izlocke iz
rane, ohranja vlaznost obmocja celjenja ter zmanjsuje tveganje za maceracijo. Mehka
silikonska plast (Safetac®) je nelepljiva na vlazno mesto rane, vendar se nezno prilepi na
suho kozo okrog rane. Ta pri odstranitvi obveze S¢iti rano in koZo ter zmanjsuje bolecino,
ki jo obcuti bolnik, in dodatne poskodbe ran in okoliske koze.

Obloga Mepilex Up je sestavljena iz:

e plasti iz mehkega silikona na sti¢ni strani z rano (Safetac), ki se ne lepi na vlazno
mesto rane;

¢ prozne vpojne blazinice iz stisnjene poliuretanske pene;
¢ zunanjega poliuretanskega filma, ki je prepusten za zrak, ne pa tudi za vodo.

Sestava materiala obloge:
Silikon, poliuretan

Namen uporabe

Obloga Mepilex Up je namenjena oskrbi Siroke palete izlo¢kov iz ran v vseh fazah
celjenja pri kronicnih ranah, npr. razjede na nogah, razjede na stopalih in prelezanine ter
travmatskih ranah, npr. kozne raztrganine in sekundarno celjenje ran.

Ukrepi

Obloge Mepilex Up ne uporabljajte pri bolniku in/ali uporabniku z znano
preobcutljivostjo na materiale ali sestavne dele izdelka.

Ne uporabljajte z oksidirajo¢imi snovmi, kot so na primer raztopine hipoklorita ali
vodikovega peroksida.

Ce opazite znake klini¢nega vnetja, npr. poviano telesno temperaturo, ali ée rana
oziroma okoliSka koZza postane rdeca, topla ali otekla, se obrnite na zdravstveno
osebje, ki bo zagotovilo ustrezno zdravljenje.

Ne uporabljajte znova. Ponovna uporaba izdelka lahko privede do poslabsanja
lastnosti izdelka in navzkrizne okuzbe.

Sterilno. Ne uporabljajte izdelka s poskodovanim ali odprtim sterilnim

zascitnim slojem. Ponovna sterilizacija ni dovoljena.

Navodila za uporabo @
Oblogo Mepilex Up lahko pod nadzorom zdravstvenega osebja uporabljajo tudi
nestrokovnjaki.

. Ocistite rano v skladu s klinicno prakso.

. Temeljito osusite koZo okrog rane.

Izberite primerno velikost obloge glede na naslednje: Pri ranah z malo izlo¢ka mora
obloga pri manjsih ranah pokrivati okolisko koZo za najmanj 1 cm, pri vecjih ranah

pa vsaj 3 cm. Pri ranah z zmerno do veliko izlocka, ne glede na velikost rane, mora
obloga pokrivati okoliSko koZo za najmanj 5 cm. Po potrebi lahko oblogo razreZete ter
prilagodite obliki in mestu rane.

Odstranite prvi zascitni film z obloge in jo z lepljivim delom namestite na rano.

. Odstranite preostali zas¢itni film in oblogo pogladite na koZo. Obloge ne razteguijte.

. Oblogo po potrebi pritrdite s povojem oziroma drugim sredstvom za pritrditev.

Oblogo lahko pred zamenjavo uporabljate vec dni. Oblogo zamenjajte, preden se
popolnoma zasici z izlockom, ob znakih puscanja, oziroma ko je to primerno v skladu s
klini¢no prakso.

Oblogo Mepilex Up lahko uporabljate pod kompresijsko prevezo in v kombinaciji z geli.
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lzdelek zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi smernicami o varovanju okolja.

Druge informacije

Poliuretanska pena, uporabljena v izdelku, lahko ob stiku s svetlobo, zrakom in/ali
toploto porumeni. Sprememba barve ne vpliva na lastnosti izdelka, Ce ga uporabljate
pred iztekom roka uporabnosti.

Ceje prislo do kakrsnega koli resnega incidenta v zvezi z uporabo izdelka Mepilex Up,
morate o tem porocati druzbi Mdlnlycke Health Care in lokalnemu pristojnemu organu.

Mepilex® in Safetac® sta zaSciteni blagovni znamki druzbe Mélnlycke Health Care AB.
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anBp'b3Ka 0T MeKa CUJIMKOHOBa NAHa

OnucaHue Ha npoayKTa

Mepilex Up e usknioumntenHo ygobHa n npucnocobruma npespu3ka, kosito abcopbupa
€KCy/aT KaKTo C MafibK, Taka W C roffiM BUCKO3WTET, NOAAbPXKa BaxHa cpeaa B
paHaTa U MUHUMM3MPa pUCKa OT MaLepauus. MekusT cuankoHos cnoii (Safetac®) e
3anenBa KbM BIaXHOTO MSICTO Ha PaHaTa, @ HeXHO Npunensa KbM CyxaTa Koxa 0Kkono
Hes. Taka npeanasBa paHaTa 1 KoxaTa, KaTo CblieBpeMeHHO MUHUMU3Mpa bonkaTa 3a
nauneHTa v TPABMUPAHETO Ha PaHUTE U OKOHATa KOXa NPy CBafisiHe Ha NpeBpb3KaTa.

Mepilex Up ce cbcTom oT:

* MeK CUIMKOHOB CJI0M B KOHTAKT ¢ paHaTa (Safetac), konTo He 3anensa KbM
BJT@XKHOTO MAICTO Ha paHaTa

rbBkasa abcopbupalua nognoxkKa oT KOMMpecKupaHa noauypeTaHosa nsHa
BbHLUEH NONINYPETAHOB GUIM, KOWTO € AWLLIALL, HO BOAOYCTONYMNE

C'b,EL'bp)KaHVIE Ha MaTepuana Ha npeBpb3KaTa:
CUNUKOH, nonnypeTaH

MokasaHus 3a ynotpeba

Mpespb3kaTa Mepilex Up e npefHasHayeHa 3a ynoTpeba no BpeMe Ha neyeHue Ha
LUIMPOK CMEKTbP OT eKCyAMpaLLM paHu BbB BCUUYKM eTanu Ha 3a3fpaBsiBaHe, KaTo
XPOHWYHW paHW, Hamp. 381 Ha Kpaka, A3B1 Ha CTbNaoTo v fekybuTanHu i381, Kakto
1 TpPaBMaTU4HUM paHu, Hanp. pa3kbCBaHWUA Ha KoxXaTa 1 BTOPUYHO 3a34paBsiBalym
paHu.

Mpepnasuu Mepkn

¢ He n3nonssaiite Mepilex Up npu nauuenTt u/unm notpebutenu ¢ gokasaHa
CBPBXYYBCTBUTENHOCT KbM MaTepuanuTe/KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha NPOAYKTa.

He n3nonsgaiiTe 3aeHO C OKUCIUTESHM AreHTH, KAaTo HAanpUMep XUMOXNOPUTHU
pa3TBOPY MM BOJOPOAEH NEPOKCHA,.

Axo 3abenexxnTe NPU3HaLWM Ha KIMHUYHE MHDEKLMUS, HanpuMep Tpecka, U ako
paHaTa UM OKOJHaTa KoXa CTaHe YepBeHa, ToMa Uiu NofyTa, ce KoHCynTupaiiTe
CbC 3[paBeH CMeLnanucT 3a NoaXoAsLLO SleYeHue.

[la He ce n3non3sga nosTopHo. [pu noBTOpHa ynoTpeba xapakTepucTukute Ha
npo/yKTa MOXe [1a Ce BOLIAT U MoXe Aa Ce NOJy4n KpbCTOCaHa KOHTaMUHALINA.

o CrepunHo. [la He ce U3M0/3Ba, ako CTepunHaTa nperpaja e noBpefeHa uu
oTBOpEHa npeav ynotpeba. [la He ce CTepunn3Mpa NoBTOPHO.

WHcTpyKumm 3a ynotpeba

Mepilex Up Moxe aa ce n3nonsea oT HecrneumanucTui nog, HabnwoaeHneTo Ha

3ApaBHYM CneunannucTu.

. MoyncreTe paHaTa B CbOTBETCTBUE C KIMHUYHATA NPAKTUKA.

. Mopcywete pobpe Koxata okono paHata.

. N3bepeTe npeBpb3Ka € NoaxoAsLy pa3mep, KaTo B3eMeTe NpefBUz, CeHOTO:
npu cnabo ekcyavpalum paHu npeepb3kata Tpsbsa Aa NokpyBa koxaTa 0Koslo paHaTa
noxe 1 cm, ako paHaTa e Maska, 1 noHe 3 cm, ako paHaTa e roniaMa. Mpu ymepeHo o
CUNHO eKCyAVpaLLM PaHK, He3aBUCUMO OT TeXHUS pa3Mep, NpeBpb3kaTa Tpsabea fa
noKpu1Ba Koxata okoslo paHata noHe 5 cm. MpeBpb3kaTa Moxe fja ce U3psa3Ba, 3a i@
npunensa fobpe KbM pasnuyHKM No GopMa 1 MeCTOMOSOXEHNE PaHM.

. OTcTpaHeTe NbpBUS NpefnaseH GUAM 1 NocTaBeTe CbC 3asenBsallaTa cTpaHa KbM

paHara.

OTcTpaHeTe ocTaBalus npeAnaseH GUAM 1 NpurnafeTe NpeBpb3kaTa BbPXY KoXata.

He pastaraiite npeBpb3kaTa.

. Ako e HeobxoauMo, NpeBpb3KaTa MoXe fia ce $rKerpa ¢ BUHT UnK Apyro CPeAcTBo.

MHTepBanbT 3a cMsiHa Ha npeBpb3kaTa MOXe [1a € HAKONKO AHW. CMeHsiiTe

npeBpb3KaTa, Npeau fja ce Harnou U3LsNo, NpU NPU3HALM Ha U3TUYAHE UK CNOpes

obuyaitHaTa KNIMHUYHA NpakThKa.

Mepilex Up Moxe na ce nsnonsea nog, koMnpecupalla npespb3ka v B kKoMbUHaLus

c renose.

M3xBbpnsHeTo TpsibBa fa ce 0CbLLECTBABA B CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHUTE NpoLieflypu 3a

onasBaHe Ha okofiHaTa cpepa.
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Apyra nipopmauusa

MonuypetaHoBaTa NsiHa, M3MoN3BaHa B NPOAyKTa, MOXe Aa NPOMEeHU LiBeTa C1 KbM
NO->bJIT, KOFaTo € U3/I0XEHa Ha CBETNHA, Bb3AyX W/wau TonauHa. MpoMsiHata Ha
LiBeTa He 0Ka3Ba BNWsHWeE BbPXY CBOICTBATA Ha NPOAyKTa, KOraTo Toi ce U3rnos3Ba B
paMKuTe Ha CPOKa Ha rofjHOCT.

Mpv Bb3HMKBaHE Ha CepMO3eH MHLMAEHT, CBbP3aH c ynotpebata Ha Mepilex Up,
cblMAT TpsbBa aa bbae foknaasaH Ha Mélnlycke Health Care v Ha MecTHus
KOMMETEHTEH OpraH.

Mepilex® u Safetac® ca peructpupanu Tbproscku Mapku Ha Mélnlycke Health Care AB.
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Pansament din spuma din silicon moale

Descrierea produsului

Mepilex Up este un pansament foarte confortabil, care absoarbe exsudatul cu viscozitate
redusa sau crescuta, mentine un mediu umed in jurul plagii si reduce la minimum riscul
de macerare. Stratul de silicon moale (Safetac®) nu este aderent pe zona umeda a plagii,
dar se lipeste delicat de tegumentul uscat perilezional. Protejeaza plaga si tequmentul
si minimizeaza durerea pacientilor si traumatismul plagilor si al tegumentului
perilezional in momentul indepartarii pansamentului.

Mepilex Up este alcatuit din:

e un strat de contact cu plaga din silicon moale (Safetac), care nu se lipeste pe
zona umeda a plagii

¢ un tampon absorbant flexibil, din spuma poliuretanicd comprimatd
¢ o peliculd exterioara poliuretanicd, permeabila la aer, dar impermeabild la apad

Continutul materialului de pansament:
silicon, poliuretan

Indicatii de utilizare

Mepilex Up este destinat gestionarii unei game largi de plagi exsudative in toate etapele
de vindecare, cum ar fi plagile cronice, precum ulceratiile piciorului, ulceratiile talpii

si escarele de decubit, leziunile traumatice, precum rupturile tegumentului si plagile
secundare.

Precautii
Nu folositi Mepilex Up in cazul pacientilor si/sau utilizatorilor cu hipersensibilitate
cunoscuta la materialele/componentele acestui produs.
¢ Anu se folosi in asociere cu agenti oxidanti, precum solutiile de hipoclorit sau apa
oxigenata.
Daca observati semne de infectie, precum febra, sau daca rana ori tequmentul
perilezional se inroseste, se incalzeste ori se umfla, adresati-va imediat unui cadru
medical pentru a primi tratamentul adecvat.
o Anuse reutiliza. In caz de reutilizare, performantele produsului se pot

reduce si este posibild contaminarea incrucisata.

¢ Steril. A nu se folosi daca bariera sterila a fost deteriorata sau deschisa
nainte de utilizare. A nu se resteriliza.
Instructiuni de utilizare

Mepilex Up poate fi utilizat de catre persoanele nespecializate in domeniul sanitar

sub supravegherea unui cadru sanitar.

1. Curétati plaga conform practicii clinice.

2. Uscati bine tegumentul perilezional.

3. Alegeti o marime de pansament corespunzatoare luand in considerare urmatoarele:
in cazul plagilor cu cantitate mica de exsudat, pansamentul trebuie s& acopere
tegumentul perilezional cu cel putin 1 cm pentru pldgile mici si cu cel putin 3 cm
pentru plagile mari. In cazul plagilor cu exsudat in cantitate moderatd pana la mare,
indiferent de dimensiunea plagii, pansamentul trebuie s acopere tegumentul
perilezional cu cel putin 5 cm. Pansamentul poate fi tdiat pentru a se adapta
diverselor forme si amplasari ale plagilor.

4. Tndepértati prima peliculd protectoare si aplicati partea adeziva pe plaga.

5. Indepartati pelicula protectoare ramasa si neteziti pansamentul pe piele.

Nu intindeti pansamentul.

6. Dacé este necesar, fixati pansamentul cu ajutorul unui bandaj sau al altui
mijloc de fixare.

Intervalul de inlocuire a pansamentului poate fi de cateva zile. Schimbati pansamentul

nainte de a fi plin, dacd prezinta urme de scurgere sau in conformitate cu practica

clinica.

Mepilex Up poate fi utilizat sub bandaje de compresie si in combinatie cu geluri.

Eliminarea trebuie efectuatd conform procedurilor locale de protectie a mediului.

Alte informatii

Spuma poliuretanica utilizata in produs poate modifica culoarea, adaugand un plus de
culoare galbend, atunci cand este expusa la lumina, aer si/sau caldura. Modificarea
culorii nu influenteaza proprietatile produsului daca este folosit inainte de data expirarii.
Daca s-a produs vreun incident grav legat de utilizarea Mepilex Up, raportati acest lucru
catre Mélnlycke Health Care si catre autoritatea competents la nivel local.

Mepilex® si Safetac® sunt marci comerciale inregistrate ale Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Obvéaz z makkého penového silikonu

Opis vyrobku

Mepilex Up je vysokoadaptivne krytie, ktoré absorbuje exsudat s nizkou aj vysokou
viskozitou, udrziava vlhkost prostredia rany a minimalizuje riziko maceracie okolitej
pokozky. Makka silikénova vrstva (Safetac®) neprilne k vihkému miestu rany, ale jemne
prilne k suchej koZi po obvode rany. Chrani ranu a kozu a zaroven minimalizuje bolest u
pacientov a traumu ran a okolitej koZe pri odstranovani krytia.

Krytie Mepilex Up sa sklada z:

¢ kontaktnej vrstvy z makkého silikonu (Safetac), ktora neprilne k vihkému miestu rany,
o flexibilnej absorpénej vrstvy zo stlacenej polyuretanovej peny,

* vonkajsej polyuretanovej folie, ktora je priedusna, ale vodotesna.

Zlozenie krycieho materialu:
silikon, polyuretan

Indikacie na pouzitie

Krytie Mepilex UP je urcené na oSetrovanie Sirokého spektra exsudujcich ran vo
vSetkych fazach hojenia, napriklad chronickych ran, ako st vredy predkolenia, vredy
chodidla a dekubity, a traumatickych ran, ako je roztrhnutie koZe a sekundarne sa
hojace rany.

Bezpeénostné opatrenie (opatrenia)

Krytie Mepilex Up nepouZzivajte u pacientov a/alebo pouzivatelov so znamou
precitlivenostou na materialy/stcasti tohto vyrobku.

Nepouzivajte spolu s oxidujdcimi latkami, ako s roztoky chlérnanov alebo peroxid
vodika.

Ak spozorujete symptomy klinickej infekcie, ako je napr. hortcka, alebo Ze rana alebo
okolitd pokozka scervend, je tepld alebo opuchnutd, poradte sa s profesionalnym
zdravotnickym pracovnlkom

NepouZivajte opakovane. Pri opakovanom pouziti i¢innost vyrobku klesa a moze dojst
ku kriZovej kontaminacii.

o Sterilné. Nepouzivajte, ak je sterilna bariéra pred pouzitim poskodena
alebo otvorend. Opakovane nesterilizujte.

Navod na pouzitie

Krytie Mepilex Up m6Zzu pouzivat laici pod dohladom profesionalnych
zdravotnickych pracovnikov.

. Ranu oistite beznym klinickym postupom.

. Dékladne osuste kozu v okoli rany.

3. Zvolte vhodnu velkost krytia pri zohladneni nasledujucich skutocnosti:
Pri slabo exsudujtcich randch by malo krytie prekryvat okoliti pokozku s presahom
minimalne 1 cm v pripade malych ran a s presahom minimalne 3 cm v pripade
velkych ran. Pri stredne aZ silno exsudujlcich ranach by malo krytie prekryvat
okolitu kozu s presahom minimalne 5 cm bez ohladu na velkost rany. Krytie sa moze
zastrihnat do réznych tvarov podla tvaru rany a miesta pouzitia.

. Odstrante prvi ochrannu féliu z krytia a aplikujte ho lepiacou stranou na ranu.

. Odstrante zvySni ochrannt féliu a vyrovnajte krytie na pokozke. Krytie nenatahujte.
6.V pripade potreby upevnite krytie bandazou alebo inou fixaciou.

Interval vymeny krytia moze byt niekolko dni. Krytie vymente, ked'je Uplne nasytené,
pri priznakoch Unikov alebo na zaklade klinickej praxe.

Krytie Mepilex Up mozno pouzit pod tlakovym obvazom a v kombinacii s gélmi.

Pri likvidacii postupujte podla miestnych predpisov na ochranu Zivotného prostredia.
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Dalsie informacie

Polyuretanova pena pouzita v produkte méZe po vystaveni na svetlo, vzduch a/alebo
teplo zmenit farbu na zltSiu. Zmena farby nema Ziadny vplyv na vlastnosti produktu,
ak sa pouzije pred datumom exspiracie.

Ak v stvislosti s pouzivanim krytia Mepilex Up dojde k akejkolvek zavaznej

udalosti, nahlaste ju spolocnosti Molnlycke Health Care a prisluSnému miestnemu
kompetentnému Uradu.

Mepilex® a Safetac® su registrovanymi obchodnymi znackami spolocnosti
Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Yumusak silikonlu kopiik pansuman

Uriin agiklamasi

Mepilex Up, hem diisiik hem de yiiksek viskoziteli eksudalari emen, nemli bir yara
ortami saglayan ve maserasyon riskini en aza indiren oldukca uyumlu bir pansumandir.
Yumusak silikon tabaka (Safetac®) nemli yara bélgesine yapismaz, ancak yara
etrafindaki kuru cilde nazikce yapisir. Yarayi ve cildi korumanin yani sira hastalarin aci
cekmesini ve pansumanin cikarilmasi sirasinda yaralarda ve etrafindaki ciltte olusan
travmayi en aza indirir.

Mepilex Up sunlardan olusur:

¢ nemliyara bélgesine yapismayan yumusak silikon yara temas tabakasi (Safetac)
o sikistirilmis politiretan koplkten olusan esnek bir emici ped

¢ nefes alan ancak su gecirmeyen politiretan bir dis film

Pansuman materyalinin icerigi:
Silikon, politiretan

Kullanim endikasyonlari

Mepilex Up, bacak tilserleri, ayak Ulserleri ve basinc llserleri gibi kronik yaralar ve
deriyirtiklari ve sekonder iyilesen yaralar gibi travmatik yaralar dahil olmak tizere tim
iyilesme asamalarinda cok cesitli eksudali yaralarin tedavisi icin tasarlanmistir.

Onlem(ler)

Mepilex Up'i, Griiniin malzemelerine/bilesenlerine karsi asiri duyarliigi oldugu
bilinen hasta ve/veya kullanici tizerinde kullanmayin.

Hipoklorit sollisyonlar veya hidrojen peroksit gibi oksitleyici maddelerle birlikte
kullanmayin.

Ates gibi klinik enfeksiyon belirtileri goriirseniz veya yara ya da etrafindaki deri kizarir,
Isinir veya siserse, uygun tedavi icin bir saglik uzmanina danisin.

Tekrar kullanmayin. Uriin tekrar kullanilirsa, performansi bozulabilir ve capraz
kontaminasyon goriilebilir.

Sterildir. Steril koruyucu, kullanim dncesinde hasarli veya acilmissa
kullanmayin. Tekrar sterilize etmeyin.

Kullanim talimatlari @
Mepilex Up , saglik hizmeti personellerinin gozetiminde vasifsiz kisiler tarafindan
kullanilabilir.

. Yarayi klinik uygulamalara uygun bicimde temizleyin.

. Yaranin etrafindaki cildi iyice kurulayin.

. Asagidakileri g6z oniinde bulundurarak uygun bir pansuman boyutu secin:
Distik eksudali yaralarda pansuman, kiiclk yaralarda yaranin en az 1 cm ve biyiik
yaralarda yaranin en az 3 cm etrafindaki cildi kapatmalidir. Yaranin boyutu ne olursa
olsun, orta ila yiiksek eksudali yaralarda pansuman yara etrafindaki cildi en az
5 cm kapatmalidir. Pansuman, cesitli yara sekillerine ve bolgelerine uyacak sekilde
kesilebilir.

ilk agma filmini cikarin ve yapiskan tarafi yaraya uygulayin.

. Kalan agma filmini cikarin ve cildin Gzerindeki pansumani diizlestirin.
Pansumani gerdirmeyin.

. Gerektiginde pansumani bir bandaj veya baska sabitleyiciyle sabitleyin.
Pansuman degistirme sikligi birkac giin olabilir. Pansumani, tamamen satiire hale
gelmeden dnce, sizinti belirtilerinde veya klinik uygulamalarda belirtildigi sekilde
degistirin.

Mepilex Up, kompresyon sargilari altinda veya jellerle birlikte kullanilabilir.

imha islemi, yerel cevresel prosediirlere gére yapilmalidir.
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Diger bilgiler

Uriinde kullanilan politiretan képuk; 1sik, hava ve/veya 1siya maruz kaldiinda daha
sari renge dénebilir. Uriin son kullanma tarihinden once kullanildiginda, renk
degisikliginin triin o6zellikleri lzerinde herhangi bir etkisi yoktur.

Mepilex Up kullanimi ile ilgili ciddi bir olay meydana gelmisse, bu durum
Molnlycke Health Care’e ve yerel yetkili makaminiza bildirilmelidir.

Mepilex® ve Safetac® Mélnlycke Health Care AB'nin tescilli ticari markalaridir.
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Minksto silikono putu tvarstis

Gaminio aprasymas

.Mepilex Up” yra labai patogus tvarstis, sugeriantis tiek mazai, tiek labai klampu
eksudata, palaikantis dregme Zaizdoje ir mazinantis maceracijos rizika. Minksto silikono
sluoksnis rSafetac® ) neprilimpa prie drégnos Zaizdos vietos, taciau gvelniai prilimpa
prie sausos odos aplink Zaizda. Naudojant sj tvarsti apsaugoma Zaizda ir oda, taip pat
sumazinamas paciento patiriamas skausmas ir zaizdy bei aplinkinés odos traumavimas
nuimant tvarstj.

.Mepilex Up” sudaro:

e tiesiogiai ant zaizdos dedamas minksto silikono tvarstis (.Safetac”), kuris
neprilimpa prie drégnos Zaizdos vietos;

¢ lankstus sugeriamasis suspaustu poliuretano putu sluoksnis;

 iSoriné poliuretaniné plévelé, kuri praleidzia ora, bet nepraleidzia vandens.

Tvarscio medziagu sudeétis:
silikonas, poliuretanas

Naudojimo indikacijos

.Mepilex Up"“ skirtas jvairioms eksuduojanéioms Zaizdoms gydyti visais gijimo etapais,
pvz., létinéms Zaizdoms, jskaitant koju opas, pédu opas ir pragulas, ir trauminéms
Zaizdoms, pvz., odos jplésimams ir antriniu budu gyjanc¢ioms zaizdoms.

Atsargumo priemonés

« Nenaudokite .Mepilex Up” pacientui ir (arba) naudotojui, kuriam yra padidéjes
jautrumas gaminio medziagoms / komponentams.

Gaminio nenaudokite kartu su oksiduojanc¢iomis medziagomis, pvz., hipochlorito
tirpalais ar vandenilio peroksidu.

Jei matote infekcijos pozymiu, pvz., pasireiské karsciavimas ar Zaizda arba aplinkiné
oda paraudo, jkaito ar patino, kreipkités j sveikatos prieZitros specialista dél tinkamo
gydymo.

Pakartotinai nenaudokite. Naudojant pakartotinai, gali pablogéti gaminio
veiksmingumas ir jvykti kryZminis uzkrétimas.

¢ Sterilus. Nenaudokite, jei pries naudojant buvo pazeistas sterilus barjeras
arba buvo atidaryta pakuoté. Pakartotinai nesterilizuokite.

Naudojimo instrukcija

.Mepilex Up" gali naudoti nespecialistai, priziGrimi sveikatos prieZitiros specialistu.
1. ISvalykite Zaizda pagal klinikinius reikalavimus.

Kruopsciai nusausinkite oda aplink Zaizda.

. Pasirinkite tinkama tvarscio dydj, atsizvelgdami j toliau iSdéstytus punktus:
negausiai eksuduojanciu Zaizdy atveju tvarstis turi uzdengti bent 1 cm aplinkinés
odos, jei zaizda maza, ir bent 3 cm, jei Zaizda didelé; vidutiniskai ir gausiai
eksuduojanciu Zaizdy atveju tvarstis turi uzdengti bent 5 cm aplinkinés odos,
nepriklausomai nuo zaizdos dydzio. Tvarstj galima sukarpyti, kad jis prisitaikytu
prie jvairiu zaizdos formu ir vietu.

Nuimkite pirmaja apsaugine plévele, tvarstj lipniaja puse priglauskite prie Zaizdos.
Nuimkite likusia apsaugine plévele ir prispausdami prie odos iSlyginkite tvarsti.
Netempkite tvarscio.

. Kai reikia, tvarstj pritvirtinkite kitu tvarsciu ar fiksavimo priemone.

Tvarstj galima keisti kas kelias dienas. Keiskite tvarstj, kol jis dar visiSkai neprisisunke,
pastebeje pratekeéjimo pozymiu arba kaip numatyta pagal klinikine praktika.
.Mepilex Up" galima déti po spaudzianciuoju tvarsciu ir kartu su geliais.

Utilizuokite pagal vietinius aplinkosaugos reikalavimus.
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Kita informacija

Gaminyje naudojamos poliuretano putos gali pagelsti veikiamos viesos, oro ir (arba)

aukstos temperatiros. Toks spalvos pokytis neturi jokio poveikio gaminio savybems,

jei jis naudojamas iki jo galiojimo laiko pabaigos.

Kilus rimtam su ,Mepilex Up” naudojimu susijusiam incidentui, apie ji reikia pranesti
.Molnlycke Health Care” ir kompetentingai vietos institucijai.

.Mepilex®"ir ,Safetac®" yra registruotieji .Molnlycke Health Care AB” prekiu Zenklai.
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Miksta silikona putu parséjs

Produkta apraksts

Mepilex Up ir pasi érts pasliposs parséjs, kas absorbé gan zemas, gan augstas
viskozitates eksudatus, uztur bricé mitru vidi un lidz minimumam samazina
maceracijas risku. Mikstais silikona slanis (Safetac®) nepielip mitrajai briices vietai,
bet saudzigi pielip pie sausas brices apmales. Tas aizsarga brici un adu, mazina
sapes pacientam, ka ari samazina briicu un apkartéjas adas traumésanas risku,
nonemot parseju.

Mepilex Up sastav no:

¢ miksta silikona brices kontaktparséja (Safetac), kas nepielip mitrajai brices vietai;
o elastiga, absorb&josa saspiestu poliuretana putu slana;

¢ elpojosas un Gdeni necaurlaidigas aréjas poliuretana pléves.

Parséja materialu sastavs:
silikons, poliuretans.

Lietosanas indikacijas

Mepilex Up ir paredzéts tadu dazadu eksudéjosu bricu arstésanai visos to dzisanas
posmos ka hroniskas brices, pieméram, kaju calas, pédu ¢llas un spiediena Cilas, ta
ari traumatiskas brices, pieméram, adas nobrazumi un sekundaras dzistosas brices.

Piesardzibas pasakums|-i)

¢ Mepilex Up nedrikst izmantot pacientam un/vai lietotajam, ja ir zinama pastiprinata
jutiba pret izstradajuma materialiem/sastavdalam.

Nelietojiet kopa ar tadam oksid&josam aktivajam vielam ka hipohlorita Skidumi vai
adenraza peroksids.

Jair redzamas infekcijas pazimes, pieméram, drudzis, vai ja brice vai ada ap briici
ir apsartusi, karsta vai uztiikusi, par arsteéanu jakonsultgjas ar veselibas apripes
specialistu.

Nelietot atkartoti! Atkartoti lietojot izstradajumu, ta efektivitate var pasliktinaties,
turklat iespéjama savstarpéja piesarnosanas.

Sterils. Nelietot, ja sterila barjera ir bojata jau pirms lietosanas vai ir bijusi atvérta.
Nesterilizet atkartoti!

LietoSanas pamaciba ®

Kvalificeta veselibas apripes specialista uzraudziba Mepilex Up drikst lietot art

neprofesionali.

. Brici tiriet saskana ar kliniskas prakses principiem.

. Ripigi nosusiniet adu ap brici.

. Izvélieties atbilstosu parséja izméru, nemot véra talak minétos nosacijumus. Ja no
brices ir maz izdalijumu, parséjam ir japarklaj apkart davismaz T cm platuma,
ja briice ir maza, un vismaz 3 cm platuma, ja brice ir liela. Ja no brices ir vidéji daudz
vai daudz izdalijumu, neatkarigi no brices lieluma, parséjam japarklaj apkarteja ada
vismaz 5 cm platuma. Parséju var piegriezt atbilstosi konkrétas briices formai un
atrasanas vietai.

Nonemiet pirmo aizsargplévi un lipigo pusi uzlieciet uz brices.
. Nonemiet atlikuSo aizsargplévi un parséju pieglaudiet pie adas.

Neiestiepiet parséju.
. Ja nepiecieSams, nostipriniet parsgju ar saiti vai citiem fiksacijas lidzekliem.
Parséja nomainas intervals var bt dazas dienas. Nomainiet parseju, pirms tas
ir pilniba piestcies, no ta sak noplist Skidrums vai atbilstosi kliniskajai praksei.
Mepilex Up var izmantot zem spiedoSiem parséjiem un kopa ar geliem.
Izstradajums jautilize atbilstigi vietéjiem vides aizsardzibas noteikumiem.
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Cita informacija

Ja uz parséju iedarbojas gaisma, gaiss un/vai karstums, taja izmantotais poliuretana
putu slanis var klat dzeltenigs. Tacu krasas izmainas nekada veida neietekmé
izstradajuma Tpasibas, ja to izmanto pirms deriguma termina beigam.

Ja saistiba ar Mepilex Up lietosanu ir radies kads nopietns negadijums, par to jazino
razotajam Molnlycke Health Care un vietgjai kompetentajai iestadei.

Mepilex® un Safetac® ir registrétas Malnlycke Health Care AB prec¢zimes.
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Pehme silikooniga kaetud vahtmaterjalist haavapadi

Toote kirjeldus

Mepilex Up on hasti kohanduv haavapadi, mis imeb nii suure kui ka vaikese
viskoossusega eritist, tagab niiske haavakeskkonna ja minimeerib matseratsiooniohtu.
Pehme silikoonkiht (Safetac®) ei kleepu niiskele haavale, kuid kleepub rnalt haava
mbritsevale kuivale nahale. See kaitseb haava ja nahka ning minimeerib patsientidel
haavapadja eemaldamisel valu ning haavade ja Gimbritseva naha traumeerimist.

Mepilex Up koosneb jargmisest:

¢ pehme silikooniga kaetud haavavérk (Safetac), mis ei kleepu niiskele haavale
¢ pressitud polliuretaanvahtmaterjalist elastne imav padi

o valimine ohku ldbilaskev veekindel poliuretaankile

Haavapadja koostisosad on jargmised:
silikoon, poliuretaan

Kasutusndidustused

Mepilex Up on ette nahtud mitmesugustele koikides paranemisfaasides eksudaadiga
haavadele nagu kroonilised haavad, nt sdarehaavandid, jalalabahaavandid ja lamatised,
nt naharebendid ja sekundaarselt paranevad haavad.

Ettevaatusabindud

Arge kasutage toodet Mepilex Up patsiendil, kellel on teadaolev tundlikkus toote
materjalide/komponentide suhtes.

Arge kasutage toodet Mepilex Up koos oksiideerivate ainetega, nagu hiipokloriti
lahused voi vesinikperoksiid.

Kui mérkate péletiku tunnuseid, nt palavik, haav voi imbritsev nahk on punane, kuum
Vvoi paistes, pidage sobiva ravi lile nou tervishoiutdétajaga.

Arge korduskasutage. Korduskasutamise korral vaib toote toime halveneda ja tekkida
ristsaastatus.

Steriilne. Arge kasutage, kui steriilne limbris on enne kasutamist kahjustatud

voi avatud. Arge steriliseerige uuesti.

Kasutusjuhend @

Mepilex Up on ette nahtud kasutamiseks tavakasutajale kvalifitseeritud

tervishoiutootaja jarelevalve all.

. Puhastage haav, jargides kliinilisi tavasid.

. Kuivatage korralikult haava timbritsev nahk.

. Valige sobiv haavapadja suurus, vottes arvesse jargmist. Vahese eksudaadiga haavade

korral peab haavapadi katma timbritsevat nahka vahemalt 1 cm vdikeste haavade

korral ja vahemalt 3 cm suurte haavade korral. M6oduka kuni suure eksudaadiga

haavade korral peab haavapadi katma limbritsevat nahka vahemalt 5 cm vérra

olenemata haava suurusest. Haavapadja voib Gigata olenevalt haava kujust ja

asukohast sobivaks.

Eemaldage esimene kaitsekile ja asetage kleepuv pool haavale.

. Eemaldage iilejaanud kaitsekiled ja siluge haavapadi nahale. Arge haavapatja
venitage.

. Vajaduse korral fikseerige haavapadi sideme voi muu sidumisvahendiga.

Haavapatja voib vahetada mitme paeva tagant. Vahetage haavapadi, kui see on taielikult

abi imbunud, kui see lekib voi kliiniliste tavade kohaselt.

Toodet Mepilex Up véib kasutada rohksidemete all ja koos geelidega.

Jaatmeid tuleb kaidelda kohalike keskkonnaeeskirjade kohaselt.
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Muu teave

Tootes kasutatav poliuretaanvahtmaterjal véib valguse, 6hu ja/vai soojuse toimel
muutuda kollaseks. Varvuse muutus ei mojuta toote omadusi, kui seda kasutatakse
enne kolblikkusaja moodumist.

Kui seoses toote Mepilex Up kasutamisega toimub tosine intsident, tuleb sellest teatada
ettevottele Molnlycke Health Care ja kohalikule padevale asutusele.

Mepilex® ja Safetac® on ettevétte Molnlycke Health Care AB registreeritud kaubamargid.
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Msrkas cunmkoHoBas FyGLIaTEIﬂ noesiska

OnucaHune uspenus

Mepilex Up npefcTaBnsiet coboi o4eHb yao0bHY0 NoBSA3Ky, KoTopasi NoroLaeT skccyaat
Kak HU3KOM, TaK 1 BbICOKO/ CTENEeHM BA3KOCTU, NOAAEPXKMBAET BNaXHYI0 Cpefly B paHe 1
MUHUMU3VPYeT pUcKk MauepaLym. Markas cunnkoHoBas Haknaaka (Safetac®) He npununaer
K BNaXHOM paHe, HO MSATKO MPUANMAET K CyX0i KoXe BOKPYr paHbl. OHa 3aLLMLLaeT paHy v
KOXy, a Takxke MUHUMU3MPYeT GoneBble OLLyLLEHWUs Y MaLMEeHTOB 1 TPaBMUPOBaHME paHbl 1
KOXW BOKPYF Hee Npu yfianeHnn noBsisku.

Mossizka Mepilex Up cocTonT 3 cnefytoLnx KOMMNOHEHTOB:

® MArKoW CUIMKOHOBOM HaKNaAKM, KOHTAaKTUPYIOLLEN C paHeBoOW NOBEPXHOCTbIO
(Safetac), koTopas He npunvnaeT K BNaxHoON paHe;

* rM6KOM MOrMIOLLAIOLLEN NPOKAAKN U3 CKATOro MONypPeTaHoBOro NeHoMaTepuana;
© Hapy>XHOW NONYPETaHOBOM AbILUALLEN NAEHKW, HENPOHULAEMON ANS BOABI.

Cocras Marepuana noBa3Kku:
CUIMKOH, nonuypetaH

MokasaHus Kk npuMeHeHUto

Mosiska Mepilex Up npegHasHaveHa ans iedeHUs LIMPOKOro CNeKTpa 3KCCyAMPYIOLINX
paH Ha BCex CTafusX 3aXuBNEHNs, HaNpUMep XPOHNYECKMX PaH, TaKuX Kak 3Bbl HUKHUX
KOHEYHOCTeA, i3BbI CTOMbI 1 MPOIEXHMK, @ Takke TpaBMaTU4eckue paHbl, Takue kak
pa3pblBbl KOXW 1 BTOPUYHAs paHa.

Mepeb! npefocTOpOXXHOCTH

3anpewaetcs ncnonb3oeats Mepilex Up y naunentos v (unm) nonbsosateneit ¢
[0Ka3aHHO MOBBILLIEHHOI YyBCTBUTENIBHOCTBIO K MaTepuasnam/KoMMoHeHTaM, 13
KOTOPbIX U3rOTOBEHO U3fenue.

He NPUMEHATb B CO4EeTaHNM C OKUCINTENIAMW, HanpuMep pacTBopaMu runoxaoputa
nnn nepekncn Bogopoaa.

Mpn HanMuYMN NPU3HAKOB MHGEKLNM C BbIPAXKEHHBIMW KIIMHUYECKUMW CUMMTOMaMK,
Hanpumep Npu NoBbILLEHHO TeMnepaType, NOKPACHEHUN KOXMW BOKPYT paHbl,
NOKaNbHOM OLLYLLIeHWUM Tenna unu oteke obpatuTech K MeanLIMHCKOMY paboTHUKY Ans
NOoNyYeHWst COOTBETCTBYIOLLLErO IeYeHUS.

He ncnonb3yiite nsgenvie noBTopHo. Mpy NOBTOPHOM npuMeHeHUn 3GGeKTUBHOCTL
U3eNVsi MOXET CHU3NTLCS, TakKe BO3MOXHO MepeKkpecTHoe 3apaxeHue.

e CrepunbHo. He ncnonb3yiite uspenue, ecnv ero ctepuibHblvi bapeep bein
NOBPEX/EH UK BCKPLIT 4,0 UCNONb30BaHuUs u3genus. He nogsepraiite
NOBTOPHOI CTEPUAN3ALINN.

WHCTpYKUMSA No NnpuMeHeHUIo

MoBsizka Mepilex Up MoxeT ncnonb3osaTtbes HenpodeccroHanamu nog HabnwopeHnem

KBaNMGULMPOBAHHOTO MEAULIMHCKOrO paboTHuKa.

. BbinonHWTe 04nCTKy paHbl B COOTBETCTBUN C KIIMHUYECKOW NPaKTUKOM.

. TwaTenbHO BbICYLLINTE KOXY BOKPYF paHbl.

. BeibepuTe nossisky noaxoasilero pasmepa ¢ yyeToM cnepyrowmx ¢paktopos. [pu
obpaboTke cnabo akccyaMpyroLLMX paH NoBA3Ka A0KHA NepeKpbiBaTh OKPYXaloLLyo
KOXY He MeHee YeM Ha 1 cM ns HebonblumnX paH v He MeHee YeM Ha 3 cM ans
6onbLuvx paH. Mpu 06paboTke yMepeHHO 1 CUABLHO 3KCCYAVPYIOLLMX PaH, He3aBUCUMO
OT pa3mepa paHbl, NOBA3Ka A0/XXKHa NepeKkpbIBaTh OKPYXKaloLLYIo KOXY He MeHee
yeM Ha 5 cM. MoBA3Ky MOXHO pe3aTb AN8 HaNoXeHUs Ha PaHbl pPa3nNyHON GopMbl U
nokanusauuu.

. YpanuTe nepsylo CHUMaeMyto MeHKy 1 NPUOXIUTE NOBA3KY JIMNKON CTOPOHOI K paHe.

CHMMWTE 0CTaBLLYIOCS 3aLLMTHYIO NIEHKY U NPUTIajb6Te NOBSA3KY Ha Koxe. He

pacTaruBaiiTe NoBs3Ky.

. Mpw HeobxoaMMoCTM 3adUKCUpyiiTe NOBA3KY BUHTOM UK WHBIM CNOCOBOM.
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MHTepBan cMeHbl NOBSA3KN MOXET COCTABATL HECKO/bKO AHEN. [ToBs3Ka MeHsieTcs npexae,
4eM OHa MOIHOCTbIO MPONUTAETCS, NPY NPU3HAKaX NOATEKaHMs, TGO B COOTBETCTBUN C
KSIMHWUYeCKO NpaKTUKON.

MoBsisky Mepilex Up MOXHO NpUMeHSTb NOA KOMNPECCUOHHOM NOBSA3KOW 1 B COYETaHUM C
rensaMu.

YTunusauuio cnepyeT NpoBOAUTL B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMU 3KONOTNYECKUMM
HopMaTVBaMu.

Mpoyas nHdopmMaums

MonuypetaHosas rybka, Ucnonbsyemas B U3AENUN, NPY BO3AENCTBUM CBETa, BO3ayxa U/Uiu
Tenna MoxeT NoxenTeTb. MI3MeHeHVe LBeTa He BAUSIET Ha CBOICTBA U3Ae/11s, eCAIN CPOK ero
TOfIHOCTM He UCTeK.

Mpu nioboM cepbe3HOM MHLMAEHTE, CBA3aHHOM C ucronb3oBaHnem Mepilex Up,
obsizatenbHo yBepomute Mélnlycke Health Care u MecTHble KOMMNETEHTHbIE OpraHbl.

Mepilex® n Safetac® sBnstoTcs 3aperucTpupoBaHHbIMU TOProBbIMI 3HaKaMW KOMMaHUK
Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Povoj od meke silikonske pjene

Opis proizvoda

Mepilex Up izuzetno je udoban povoj koji apsorbira nisko i visoko viskozne eksudate,
odrzava ranu vlaznom i minimalizira rizik od nastanka maceracije. Meki silikonski sloj
(Safetac®) ne prianja uz vlazno mjesto rane, ve¢ njezno prianja uz suhu kozu oko rane.
Stiti ranu i kozu te smanjuje bol kod bolesnika te traumu rana i okolne koze prilikom
uklanjanja povoja.

Mepilex Up sastoji se od:

 kontaktnog sloja za ranu od mekog silikona (Safetac) koji ne prianja iz vlazno
mjesto rane

 prilagodljivog, apsorbirajuceg obloga od komprimirane poliuretanske pjene
¢ vanjskog poliuretanskog sloja koji je prozracan, ali otporan na vodu

Sastav obloge:
Silikon, poliuretan

Indikacije za upotrebu

Mepilex Up namijenjen je za primjenu kod Sirokog niza eksudirajuéih rana u svim fazama
lijecenja poput kronicnih rana, npr. ulkusa noge, ulkusa na stopalima i dekubitusa te
traumatskih rana, npr. razderotine koze i rana koje zacjeljuju.

Mjere opreza

Nemojte upotrebljavati Mepilex Up na pacijentima i/ili korisnicima koji su preosjetljivi
na materijale/sastojke proizvoda.

Nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod zajedno s oksidirajuc¢im sredstvima poput
hipokloritnih otopina ili vodikovog peroksida.

Ako primijetite znakove klinicke infekcije, npr. povisenu tjelesnu temperaturu ili ako
su rana ili okolna koza crvene, tople ili natecene, obratite se zdravstvenom djelatniku
radi odgovarajuceg lijecenja.

Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati. Kod visekratne upotrebe svojstva proizvoda mogu
oslabiti te moze doci do unakrsne kontaminacije.

Sterilno. Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je sterilna zastita oStecena ili otvorena

prije upotrebe. Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati.

Upute za upotrebu @

Mepilex Up smiju upotrebljavati nestru¢ne osobe pod nadzorom zdravstvenih djelatnika.

. O¢istite ranu u skladu s klinickom praksom.

. Temeljito osusite kozZu oko rane.

. Odaberite odgovarajucu veli¢inu povoja, vodeci racuna o sljedecem: Kod slabo
eksudirajucih rana povoj mora pokrivati okolnu kozu najmanje 1 cm kod malih rana
i najmanje 3 cm kod velikih rana. Kod srednje do jako eksudirajucih rana, neovisno o
veliini rane, povoj mora pokrivati okolnu kozu najmanje 5 cm. Povoj se moze rezati
kako bi odgovarao obliku ili mjestu rane.

. Uklonite prvu zastitnu foliju i poloZite ljepljivu stranu na ranu.

. Uklonite preostalu zastitnu foliju i zagladite povoj na koZi. Ne rasteZite povoj.

. Ako je potrebno, povoj se moze ucvrstiti zavojem ili drugim nacinom fiksacije.

Povoj se moze mijenjati svakih nekoliko dana. Zamijenite povoj prije nego Sto se potpuno

natopi, kod znakova curenja ili kako je indicirano prema klinickoj praksi.
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Mepilex Up moZze se upotrebljavati ispod kompresivnog zavoja ili u kombinaciji s
gelovima.

Odlozite u skladu s lokalnim postupcima za zastitu okoliSa.

Ostale informacije

Poliuretanska pjena koja je upotrijebljena u proizvodu moZze promijeniti boju i postati
zuca ako se izlozi svjetlosti, zraku i/ili vruéini. Promjena boje nema nikakvog utjecaja na
svojstva proizvoda ako se proizvod upotrijebi prije isteka roka valjanosti.

Svaki ozbiljan incident povezan s upotrebom proizvoda Mepilex Up potrebno je prijaviti
tvrtki Mdlnlycke Health Care i lokalnom nadleznom tijelu.

Mepilex® i Safetac® registrirani su zastitni znakovi tvrtke Mdlnlycke Health Care AB.
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Obloga od mekog silikona i poliuretanske pene

Opis proizvoda

Mepilex Up je izuzetno prilagodljiva obloga koja apsorbuje eksudate niske i visoke
viskoznosti, odrzava vlaznu sredinu rane i svodi rizik od maceracije na minimum. Meki
silikonski sloj (Safetac®) ne prijanja na vlaznu sredinu rane, ali nezno prijanja na suvu
kozu oko rane. Stiti ranu i kozu i ublazava bol kod pacijenata i traume rane i okolnih
povrsina koze prilikom uklanjanja obloge.

Mepilex Up se sastoji od:

¢ mekog silikonskog sloja koji dolazi u dodir sa ranom (Safetac) koji ne prianja
na vlaznu sredinu rane

o fleksibilnog apsorbujuéeg jastuci¢a od komprimovane poliuretanske pene
¢ spoljnog filma od poliuretana koji propusta vazduh, ali je i vodootporan.

Sadrzaj materijala obloge:
Silikon, poliuretan

Indikacije za upotrebu

Mepilex Up je obloga namenjena zbrinjavanju Sirokog spektra eksudirajucih rana u svim
fazama lecenja, kao Sto su hronicne rane, npr. ulkusi nogu i stopala, dekubitalni ulkusi i
traumatske rane (npr. rascepi koze i rane koje sekundarno zarastajul.

Mere predostroZnosti

Nemojte koristiti Mepilex Up na pacijentima i/ili korisnicima sa poznatom
preosetljivos¢u na materijale/komponente proizvoda.

Nemojte koristiti zajedno sa oksiduju¢im agensima kao Sto su rastvori hipohlorita ili
hidrogen-peroksid.

Ako primetite znake klinicke infekcije, npr. povisenu temperaturu ili da su rana ili
okolna koZa postale crvene, tople ili oteCene, obratite se struénom zdravstvenom
osoblju radi odgovarajuceg lecenja.

Nemojte koristiti vise puta. U slu¢aju visekratne upotrebe proizvod moZe da se oSteti,
te moze da dode do unakrsne kontaminacije.

Sterilno. Nemojte da koristite ako je sterilna barijera ostecena ili otvorena pre
upotrebe. Nemojte ponovo da steriliSete.

Uputstvo za upotrebu @
Mepilex Up mogu koristiti nestrucna lica pod nadzorom stru¢nog zdravstvenog

osoblja.

. Ocistite ranu u skladu sa klinickom praksom.
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. Temeljno osusite povrsinu koZe oko rane.

Izaberite odgovarajucu veli¢inu obloge vodeci racuna o slede¢em: U slucaju rana
sa manjim stepenom eksudacije, obloga treba da pokrije okolnu koZu za najmanje
1 cm u slucaju malih rana i najmanje 3 cm u slucaju velikih rana. U slucaju rana sa
umerenim do visokim stepenom eksudacije, bez obzira na veli¢inu rane, obloga treba
da pokrije okolnu koZu za najmanje 5 cm. Obloga se moze iseci i prilagoditi obliku i
lokalizaciji rane.

Skinite prvi zastitni film i stavite lepljivu stranu na ranu.

. Skinite preostali zastitni film i izravnajte oblogu na koZi. Ne rastezite oblogu.

. Kada je neophodno, fiksirajte oblogu zavojem ili drugim fiksacionim materijalima.
Interval zamene obloge moze da bude nekoliko dana. Zamenite oblogu pre nego Sto
postane potpuno zasicena, kada pokazuje znake curenja ili kada to indikuje klinicka
praksa.

Mepilex Up se moze koristiti ispod kompresivnog zavoja i u kombinaciji sa gelovima.

@
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Proizvod odlazite na otpad u skladu sa lokalnim procedurama za zastitu zivotne sredine.

Ostale informacije

Poliuretanska pena koja se koristi u izradi proizvoda moze da promeni boju u
intenzivniju Zutu kada se izloZi svetlosti, vazduhu i/ili toploti. Ukoliko se proizvod
koristi u okviru roka trajanja, promena boje nema uticaja na njegove karakteristike.
U slucaju ozbiljnog incidenta u vezi sa koris¢enjem medicinskog sredstva

Mepilex Up, potrebno je prijaviti ovaj incident kompaniji Molnlycke Health Care i
lokalnom nadleznom organu.

Mepilex® i Safetac® su zasti¢ene robne marke kompanije Mélnlycke Health Care AB.



Mepilex® Up @

Mjlkar saraumbuair ur silikonfraudi

Vérulysing

Mepilex Up eru afar paegilegar umbudir sem draga i sig baedi litla og mikla Gtfero,
vidhalda raka umhverfis sar og lagmarka haettuna & vessagrotnun. Mjika silikonlagid
(Safetac®) lodir ekki vid raka sarasvaedid en festist mjiklega vid purra hud umhverfis
sarid. Pad ver sarid og hidina og lagmarkar sarsauka sjuklinga og averka a sarum og
aodliggjandi hid pegar umbuair eru fjarlaegdar.

Mepilex Up samanstendur af:

¢ mjuku sarasnertilagi ur silikoni (Safetac) sem lodir ekki vid rakt sarid
¢ sveigjanlegum, rakadraegum plastri Ur pressadri pélydretanfrodu

¢ untanaliggjandi polyuretanfilmu sem andar en er vatnsheld

Innihaldsefni i umbGdunum:
Silikon, pélyuretan

Abendingar um notkun

Mepilex Up er atlad til medhdndlunar & fjélbreyttum vilsusarum sem eru ad groa,
eins og langvinnum sarum, t.d. sarum & fotleggjum, fotasarum og prystingssarum og
averkasarum, t.d. hudfleidri og sidari saragraedslu.

Varudarradstafanir

Notadu Mepilex Up ekki & sjuklinga og/eda notendur med pekkt ofurnaemi fyrir efni/
innihaldi vorunnar.

Notist ekki asamt oxandi efnum eins og hypokléritlausnum eda vetnisperoxidi.

skaltu radfaera pig vio heilbrigdisstarfsmann um videigandi medferd.

Notist ekki aftur. Sé varan endurnotud kann hin aé spillast og krossmengun getur
ordid.

Daudhreinsad. Ekki nota ef saefd hindrun er skemmd eda hefur verid opnud

fyrir notkun. Daudhreinsist ekki aftur.

Sjair pi merki um sykingu, t.d. hita i sarinu eda roda, hita eda bolgu i adliggjandi his,

Notkunarleidbeiningar @
Mepilex Up mega leikmenn nota undir umsjon faglaerds heilbrigdisstarfsfélks.
. Hreinsadu sario6 i samraemi vio kliniskar starfsvenjur.
. burrkadu hasdina umhverfis sarid vandlega.
. Veldu videigandi steerd umbuda med tilliti til eftirfarandi: Fyrir sar meé litla
sarautferd aettu umbudirnar ad pekja ad minnsta kosti 1 cm af hid umhverfis
o0g ad minnsta kosti 3 cm fyrir stor sar. Fyrir sar med miélungs til mikla sarautfers,
an tillits til sarasteerdar, settu umbdidirnar ad pekja ad minnsta kosti 5 cm af hd
umhverfis. Haegt er ad klippa umbudirnar svo ad paer passi a ymsa logun og
stadsetningar sara.
Fjarlaegdu fyrst losunarfilmuna og beittu sjalflimandi hlidinni a sario.
. Fjarlaegdu eftirstandandi filmu og strjiktu umbddirnar nidur & hudina.

Teygdu ekki & umbudunum.
. Pegar naudsyn krefur skal festa umbUdir med sarabindi eda 6drum festiefnum.
Umbuodaskiptingar ma gera & nokkurra daga fresti. Skiptu um umbudir adur en paer
eru ad fullu mettadar, vio merki um leka eda eins og synt er { kliniskum adferoum.
Haegt er ad nota Mepilex Up undir prystiumbidum og dsamt mismunandi geli.
Forgun skal vera i samraemi vid gildandi umhverfisverklag.

w N =

o

o~

Adrar upplysingar

Pélydretan-frodan sem notud er i vorunni getur breytt lit og gulnad vié ljés, loft
og/eda hita. Litabreytingin hefur engin ahrif 4 eiginleika véru ef hun er notud fyrir
lokadagsetningu.

Ef alvarlegt tilvik hefur oréid i tengslum vid notkun & Mepilex Up skal tilkynna pad til
Mblnlycke Health Care og til pess baerra yfirvalda.

Mepilex® og Safetac® eru skrad vorumerki Mélnlycke Health Care AB.
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